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. ) LAKE CHARLES CITY COURT FGR THE CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

STATE OF LOUTSIANA
s .
xo. =53 77 DIVISION "
(.S, AGENCIES CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY. INC.
azd REGINALD EAGLIN
VERSUS
FORD MOTOR COMPANY
FILED: {-l-.’ li{}"i’
! CL
PETITION FOR DAMAGES

The Petition of (1.5, Agencies Casualty Insurance Company, Inc.. enc =
person of tha full age of majority and o cesidast of the Parich of Caleaxien, Srate of Lowitiana

respectiully raprescis:

. Mede defcndant herein is:

Foard Mator Campnny, 2 Boxgn company sutharined t do and doing business in the Stasz
af Louisiann.

L.

Defendant is justly and ouly indebted umo the petitioners, 1o o full and wue sum reagonahle
under the circumstapces for their damages, together with lege! iniersst thereon fom the Jdate of
judicial demand wnril peid, and for ll costs of these proceedings, and for the following. © wit

oL

On or about Jammary 9, 2008, prains IR == 2tcep in hiz home when
suddealy and without warming his wife heard a loud sxplosion, looked out the window, and aoriced
chat hiz 1995 Pord F-150, which waa mamafactured by the Ford Moty Company, was <nwlfcd in
flamss.

v,

A g vegult of the afore-mentionzd il:l:i:lm_\"ﬁhicll: SSERiNe v i g

property damages.



X.

Fiord Motor Compeny knew or shoakd have known af the design chatuctaristics. und dangers
therent, ot the cruise contrgl module, when it keft Ford Motwor Company's control: Fond Moto:
Company was alsa aware ofaltzmarive design options for the croizz contol module that would oo
spontanzously immolate during use and such altemate designs were entirel ¥ feasible from both saten
ahd eoonnmis viewpaints.

X1
At 2!l material times hereto, 1.5, Agencies Casualty Inmrancs Company, [ne., had issued o
I oicy of sutomohbile Hakility insurance providing colkixion and comprebensive
coverdge 23 well as yaingursdtunderinsured metorist coverge ST 995 Ford F-150 end 1907
Ponttac Grand Am SE. all of which were in full fores and effect at the time of the subjeet accidem.
aI.

As @ result of the aforementined accident that caused extensive damage 1o the 1993 Ford E-

150 | i « 5:500.00 deductible to his avtmakile insurer. U.S. Agencies Casuzly

Insurance Compeny, Inc., which in hm pajd $4,) lz.oﬁzo-maa 1993 Food F-

[50.

X1
Alsa as 2 regult of the afbrementinped accident, sxtengive damege was causad o

Plaintiff's wis:'s 1997 Pontiae Grand Am SF.—nidu $500.00 deductible to his

awomohile insurer, 178, Agencies Casualty Insumnce Compary, Inc, which in fum paid
$2,562.00 for || 2xeecd 1997 Pontiac Grand Am SE.

Plaintiffs slan incurred vet-m-be-finalized saivage expenses. Pleinriths we seekioy 3 wwlof
S7.874.00 in thin sabmowation claibt phis szlvags cosrs, as well as isberest, Aftorney s e and coas,
thus a fary is oot required.

XIv.

Peltlrness anc <nri ed fo Jadgment egeinat Ford Motor Compoy, in salido, fiof all JLarises
- which | % igencies Cosmalyy Insrance Company, Inc, paid ta its irsured i
addition to all frther ley i .o equitable refisl as the Court shonld deem Receszary and procer

WHEREFORE. p.rniit¥ prey that the defendants be duly cited 1o appearand aosw er this

ERDS-8B-LC-g382



petitior and after all legal delays and dus proceedings hed, thet there be judgment rendered herzinin
favor of the plainaff, _ and 1.8 Agencies Casualty [nasrance Company. nc.. amd
agains the defendant, Ford Motor Company, io a Eull and true sun reasonable under the
Jircumstances for rlismagu. tagather with l=pal int=reyt thereon from the dare of judicial demand.
until peid. ang for all costs of these proceedings and all geacral apd :quitable relief required or

necessacy in e premises.

R McMAHON, 07, 3217505
5. MASKA #25153

10 Ridgelake Drive

Mustalrie, Lovisiana 70001
Talepbone: (I04) 82R-622F
Fecsimile: (504) $28-6201

Coonsel for US, Aganele Caiuslty
Imurasce Company, [ne. and Reginald
Eagliz

PLEA H

Ford Mater Compaky
Through regist=rad sgent
CT Corporation Sywhém
£330 United Plaza Blvd.
Baton Rouge, LA 70409

A TRUE COPY
Do WL
= Tk

- ERQS-009-LC-B303







B Husser & Cromarme LL.C. s

Attomegs at Law -
(A Limied bahikity comnpauy of profeesieual eovposations) "
P10, Box 1627
401 Broad Street, Sutte 500
Rome, Georgia J0MY2-1027
Jokn 8 Hosser, PC. : (100)802-095] Telwphooe  —
wivail: jbrner@hellsoathrot {106} 802.-0252 Facsimile ;
May 10, 2005

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUIESTED

Ford Motor Company {  memsnet er
Attn: Legal Department . WMAY 2oz005 ailiad
One Amencgn l}ﬂad ] SRFCE OF THE _} - MAY 1 6 2005
Dearborn, Michigan 48126 : _ _GENERAL CQUNBEL .1 - .
D GFACE OF THE
A% | _cghenhL CouNSEL
Re: Letter of Representation and Notice of Claig® > °=
OQur Clients: - “ 3
Vehicle: G¥)
VIN: 1FTRW{OSLO2 =

fi

]]ntq; of Lass: Nnvnﬁm =

Cnunty, G-eurgla, on or abnut Nuwmbar 26 2004

The above-dsscribed incident occurred at approximately 4:00 a.m. at the || N
residence lacated = GG Codartown, Polk County, Georgia.

The residence was a_1250 sq. foot sm_gg family dwelling with attached carport
wluch  was being leazed by Folsoms from its owners, the Gfmdmaffs 7

As a result of the fire, the dwelling and attached carpert, all of the contents thereof
and the Polsams’ two (2) vehicles, which were parked in the carport, to wit: a 1998

ERBS-205-1C-2304



Ford Motor Company
Attn: Legal Department
May 10, 2005

Page Two

Honds Accord and the subject 2002 Ford FI150 Lariat pickup truck, referenced
above, were completely destroyed.

Please find enclosed herewith the following:

Exhibit “A.™ A copy of the file obtained from the Enforcement Divigion of
the Stave of Georgia Office of Insurance and Safety Fire Comrissioner regarding
the fire loss indicating that the fire criginated in the subject 2002 Ford F150 Lariat

Exhibit “B.® Copies of twenty-five (25) 4™ x 6" photagraphs, numbered
Photographs No. 1 through No. 25, depicting the fire damage to the subject house,
its contents and the two vehicles.

Exhibit “C.” An estimate provided by Greg Roberson Comstruction
Company to I~ the amount of $136,640.00 to replace the subject
house. N roceived $79,000.00 from their hom:ownar's insurance
catrier, {icorgia Farm Burean Insurance Company.

Exhihit “D.” An itemization with estimated fair market values of the
persanal property and other items belonging to thqi§ which were destroyed
ar damaged in the fire totaling $43,709.00.

In addition, the JJllncurred approximately $2,000.00 unirsured loss resulting
from of the destruction of the 1998 Honda Accord and approximately $2,240.00
uninsurad loss resulting from the destruction of the 2002 Ford F1350 Lariat pickup
truck, The [lreceived a total of $27,890.00 from their automobile liability
insurance carmer, Georgia Farm Bureau Insyrance Company, for the lass of their
two vehicles, to-wit: $6,340.00 for the 1998 Honda Accord and $21,550.00 for the
2002 Ford #1506 Lariat pickup truck,

It is our contention that a defect, mostly likely a defective cruisc control switch, in

ERDS-ERS-LC-9308



Ford Motor Company
Atin: Legal Department
May 10, 2005

Page Three

the subject 2002 Ford FI1350 Lariar pickup truck proximetely caused all of the
losses and darmages set forth abave.

The subject 2002 Ford F{50 Lariat pickup truck has been preserved and will be
made available for inspection at your request at a mutually convenient time and
place.

Request is hereby made that this letter of representation and notice of claitm be
directed to the appropriate individual and that the undsrsigned br: contacted reiative
1o this matter at the earliest possible date.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation and sttention to this matter.

”

ISH:co

Enclosures: A.yétud ahove

cc:  National Hi 2ty Administration w/Enclosures
/o Enclosures



Customer Data Link - CoDL . Page Lof 1

. ' : Al Actioa Datals for loyne

Frint
vin: trveut s Yaar: 2001 Model: EXPEDITION  Cawe: 1456710875
Nero: Owner Status: Subesquent WSD: 2061
Symptam Deac: ARE/SMOKE SMOKE UNDERHOCD Primary
Foason Deac: LEGAL - INSURANCE COMPANY SETTLEMENT Eacondary Phane:
lawus Type: 02 INFORMATION lewua Stohe: CLOSED
Action; ADVISE GUSTOMER TO CONTACT THEIR INSURANGE COMPANY FOR ASSISTANCE
Dealer: Origin Denc: LIS CONCERIN CASE BASE
Odomater: 45000 M| Camm Typs: FHONE
Analyst Name: MARGARET ARSENAULT ~ Analyst: MARSENAU
Acfion Date: 1G05/2005 Acslon Thme: 19.01.10.590 Hmlh‘h Ne

Commwents CUSTOMER SAID: ARCH 7, 2005 ENGINE STARTED TO SMOKE LMDEAHOOD. COMING FROM AREA OF
GAUSE CONTROL. FIRE DERT RERORT FILED N MUECES COUNTY, INSUAANCE CONMPANY CLAIM FILED. INSURANCE
COMPANY WILL CALL CUST BACK WITH AATHER INFORMATION. VEH IS REPAIRABLE. YEH WAS NOT RUNMMO WHEN
FAE BTARTEQD, CUST HEART THERE WAS ARECALL CLST TOOK VEH INTC PADRE DLASHP AND ADVISED VEH WAS

. NOTUKOER RECALL CUST HAS TO PAY $500. DEDUCTIBLECRG ADVISED: YOUR INSURANGE COMPANY MAS THE REGHT
TO FURSUE CLAIMS FOR REIMBURSEMENT AGANST FORD. IF THEY D0 PURSUE A CLAIM AGAINST FORD
REUBURSEMENT DF THE DEDUCTIBLE WILL 2E BETWEEN THE CUSTORMER AND THEIR INSURANCE COMPANY.




Customer Data Link - CuDL. . ' "Page | of |

. AN Aetion Qetalls o sy

Frnt
ViN: 1.F||.|FHJ1?LEi- Yoar: 2001 Medel: EXPEDITION Capa: 1753411351
COrwner Stalua Cipinal WSO 2001-03-31
Symptom Deac Primary Faordi
Raason Daad: K00 - CUSTOMER MNEORIMATION CRLY Sacondary Phone:
I Typas 12 NFOPMATION Inaum Status: CLOSED
Actien: ICCD INFORMATION ONLY, NO ACTION REQAHRED
Desabar: Ovigin Dese: [CCD
Odomelar: 1400 Comm Typs: PHOME
Anslyst Sanml: AN JALILVAKD Analyst MEMIL
Acsion Oain: 551572001 Action Time: 205524104 Acton Data: Y=

Commanls I.':I.IIBT’EIEH. SAYS: THE CLUSTOMER 18 SATESFIED WITH THE VEHICLE AND HAS MO CONCERNS. PER
CUBTOMER, DEALER SAYS: NONE CAG ADVISED: {CCD SURVEY CONCUCTED O MAY 15.01 ATESI P

Dz Ejemant Hame Dain "_hlul
CUBSTOMER T BEAVICE LATERT [Y/H)} N
{FYES, SPECIFY TIME PHAME M
CUSTOMER T( CONTACT DEALER (YA) N







_@_ FARMERS Netioaal Document Canter

Okishoma Ciry, OK 731268092
chimsdoenmeny@fatmersinamrance com

"W : 877-217-1389
- N,_-n iy .
- I f
. T ] . . h
§ L U
1ok

04/ 25/ 2005 W,:»F g & 2

Ford Muar ; FIGE OF .
e Company - :w, SR
Park Lane Towers West, Ste. 300 L
Thres Pardc Lans Blvd,

Dearhorn, ML 48124-2568

_Re: Our Insured:

Dear Ms, Naortan,

A eview of the facts of the above loss indicares theat your prodhsct fadled and cinsed damage

10 our insured’s property. We ave omade paymene to our insured for these damages, and now
seck reimbmrsement from you. WE RESPECTFULLY ASK 'THAT YOUNCT RESPOND TO
OURREQUEST WITH A FORM LETTEER.

mmmﬂtmdmxﬂumam are lable in both
n:ghganoeaudpmdxﬂhahdt}' Asynul:nmpurohhgauonu 10 propedy desigr and
test, manufacturs, and g:wappmpummm for installvion and e of your
product

The loss cocurred when the 1997 Food 150 pickup, VIN
under the corpoct anxd cought on five damaging cur nsured’ home, The wehicle v votred off

and parked for the night and fire started in the angine compartment possibly from the cruise
camrol deactivanion switch,

Your product did not meet the expectations of my insured, the congumer. Your product failed
and cansed the loss resaling in damages of $2,383.54 sa far with funire paymenty expected.

It 5 our desire to sertle this claim wichout causing you the additonal tine and cost of
_ litigation or arbitxation. Please call me to discuss resolving this mater,

Sincerely,
Texas Farmers Insyrance Company
Mpibas) Ky
. Michael Ray
EADS-98%-1C-3309




Property §
512-238-5758

ENCLOSLURES

vhrogaicn Represenrative

ce: By Fax to (313) 845-4089

——— i —— E — —— e

EAQS-pEn-LC-A310




CuDL. Issue List ' Page | of |

® ) SSUE LIST
Leat Hendling Date/ Mame! . Vin/
lssue Status Rsason Des; Case No. Mode! Year and Vehlcle Line  lssue Type
42002005 LUBEAT J GUALLORY roxorwavilll 1937 F-SERIES 10
ClLOSED LEGAL - AGCIDENT / FIRE 396161105

i
!
;
:




Customer Data Link - CoDL Page 1 of |

. : M| Action Detalls for fsais
Print
VIN: 1FTDXOM3Y Year; 1837 dlodel; F-SERIES =~ Gape: 396151108
Hams: ) - Ownwr Shatas; Subsaquent WwSD: 1896-04-0
Symptan Dege: FIRESMOKE VISBLE ALAME UNDERHOOD Primary Phons:
Reason Deac: LEGAL - ACCIDENT /FRE Secondary Pha
Issus Type: 10 OGC Iss1s Status: CLOSED
Action: CONTACT ADYANGED TQ QQC
Deadarz 04413 KINSEL FORD, INC. Qrigin: Deac: U5 CONGEAN CASE BASE
Odamater: 110000 MI Coenm Type: PHONE
Anclyst Nema: ROBINSOMN AMITA Analygt: AROBINGS
iction Date: 0472072005 Action Time: 10.58.40.528 Action Data: No
Caller Information I Differand From Vohicle Chwnar
First Name Miadla Inftial Lt Name Dy Phone Ralstionahlp

CHLD

Comments CUSTOMER SAID: FIRE DATE: APRIL 20,05 OCATION: AT CUST HOMEFIRE REPORT HAS BEEN FILED AS THEY
CAME TO PUT OLIT THE FIREINJURIES: NONEFIRE DAMAGED THE SIDE OF THE HOUSE AND THE YEH HAS BURNT
BEYCND REFAIRHAS NOT GONTACTED HER INS COMPANY YET=CUST HAS RECT A LETTER ABOUT FORD VEHS
GATGHING FROM ORIGINATING FROM UNDER THE HGOD=THS HAS HAPPENED TO HER YEH=CUST WANTS TO KNOW IF
THIS AEGALL APPLIES TC HER VEH AND WHAT ACTION FORD IS GOING TO TAKE WITH HER SITUATION-DEALEA SAID:
NONECRC ADVISED: | WILL FORWARD THiS INFORMATION TO THE FORD OGC DEPARTMENT. YOU WAL BE CONTACTED
. WITHIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAYS.

E







CoDL Isspe List

. ISSUE LIST
Last Handling Date/ Name/ Vin/

Issue Statua lsason Dege Casa No.
S10/2005 1mmg:gF 1968 EXPEDSTION
CLOSED LEGAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE
SHO/2005 1FMAUT 7aXWil 1906 EXPEDITION
CLOSED P - VEHKGLE INVOLYEMENT 555522324
11282005 1AL Y 1508 EXPEOTION
CLOSED AWA - CAC SUPPORTS FIELD'S DECISION 5a5522304
BE20/2004 1mm5;;%|m EXPEDITION
CLOSED - {FIRE

Page |l of 1

Maodal Year and Vehicle Linelsaus Tyne

L

RZER-21-GAR-GONT




Customer Data Link - CaDL Page | of 1

. All Actian DetaRs for kesue
' Print
vin: 1AL e Year: 1838 Uodsl: EXPEDITION  Base; 535522324
Name Guner Status: Subsequont WSD: 1008 04-24
Symptom Desc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME UNDERHOGD Primary Phans:
Anaann Dases | EGAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE Secondary P
lmmu Type: 10 OG0 Isaue Status: C1 OSED
Action: CONTAGT ADVANGED TO OGD
Doealar: 04537 HELFMAN FORD INC Qrigin Deses LS CONCERN CASE BASE
Odomatas: 100000 MI Comm Typa: PHONE
Anabyst Name: IREAVES JOVANIE Anakyst: JGAEAVES
Action Date: 05/10/2005 Action Thma: 145456528  Agtion Duta: No

Commants GUSTOMER SAID: YEH CAUGHT ON FIRE IN AUG. 2004 {PLS SEE HISTORY)- VEH WAS PARKED N GARAGE
AND WAS OLT DF TOWN ON A TRIP- WAS CONTACTED BY FIRE DEFT, AEPOHT INDICATED THE FIRE STARTED FACH
THE VEK,..... - HAVE NEVER HEARD FROM ANYONE AT FORD ABDLIT THIS ISSUE- AN INSPECTOR FROM FORD DD COME
GUT, TOOK OUT THE CRUISE GONTAGL TO GHECK IT..... HAVE NOT HEARD FROM ARYDNE SINCE- HAVE NEVER
RECEIVED A RESFONSE FROM FORD ABOUT THIS FIRE INCIDENT- WOULD LIKE TG KNOW IF THERE ARE ANY RECALLS
ONVEH..... - AT TIME OF ACCIDENT, WAS LIVING AT A DIFFERENT ADORERS.._ - ALSO, THE FRE QCCURRED AT SISTERS
HOUSE. THE VEH WAS PARKED [ HER GARAGE AND THEAE WAS EXTENSVE DAMAGE- WILL FORD BE TAKING
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS ISSUE- IT |5 ALL OVER THE NEWS THAT FGRD HAD EXTENDED A RECALL FOR SAME ISSUE
ON SCME OF THER VEHSDEALER SAID: HELFMAN FORD ING.12220 SOUTHWEST FREEWAYSTAFFORD, TX 77477TEL:
(351) 240-9673CRC ADVISED: | WILL FORWARD THIS INFORMATION TO THE FORD OQC DEPARTMENT. YOU WILL BE
CONTACTED WETHIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAY S a1 o e oy e SR BRAHR -+ + PLE NOTE: DO
SEE THE PREVIOUS CONTACT BUT CUST 18 NOW STATING DAMAGE CAUSED TD THE GARAGE BECALISE OF THE

. FIRE....- AL5D, CUST STATES SHE HAS NEVER RECEIVED ANY TYPE OF REBRONSE FROM FORD.... THERE WAS AN
ADORESS CHANGE DURING THE SAME TIME PERIOD... POSSBLE THE LETTER SENT TO A PREVIOUS ADDRESS-
THEREFORE, AS PER LINC RESOURCE REP JACIOE KELLY, WAS ADVISED TO RE-OPEN THE CASE ..._.

!




Customer Data Link - CuDL Page | of 1

. All Action Detalls for lssie

Prinl

ViN: Yoar: 1008 Modal: EXPEDITION Casa: 535522324
| Cumar Siotus: Subapquant WaD: 1968-0d4-24

Symptam Desc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME UNDERHOOD Primary Phane:

Reanon Dest: RECALLFONP - VEHICLE INVOLYEMENT mﬂ-
Isaue Type: 02 INFORMATION Isaus Stabus: CLOSED

Action: ADVISE CUST MO FBA'S AT THIS TIME

Doaler: 04587 HELFWMAN FORD (NC Ovigin Deac: LS INQUIRY CASE BASE
Ddomater: 14 Comm Type: PHONE

Annlyst Name PHENGPHET DARAPHONE Analyst: DPHENGPH

Actfon Date: 01/28/2005 Actlon Time: 134740452  Actlon Data: Na

Galler Intarmution { Different From Vehicls Cumer:
First Bama Middis ini Last Neme Day Phons Relstonship
R FAMILY

Commeanis CLSTOMER SAID: CALLING TO ALE A CLAIM AS MY SISTERS VEH CAUGHT ON FIRE IN MY GARAGE AND
BURNED MY HOUSE DOWN ON @14/04. FIRE STARTED UNDERHGOD. | LOST EVERYTHING. THINK LTS RELATED TO THE
SPEED CONTROL AECALL | EAW DN TV. | WANT TO FLE MY OWN CLAIM SINCE FORD DIDNT DD ANYTHING ABDUT T
BEFCHE. VEH is TOTALLED. DON'T KNOW WHERE MY SISTER IS RIGHT NOW S0 | CANT TALK TD HER. WILL CONTACT
MY LAWYFR BECAUSE THS IS THE SAME CONCERN AS THE OTHER RECALLED EXPEDITIONS.DEALER SAID: HELFMAN
FORD INC.2220 SOUTHWEST FREEWAYSTAFFORD, TX 7747TTEL: (281) 240-3673CRC ADVISED: YEHICLE IS NOT

. INVOLVED IN ANY RECALL/CSP AT THIS TIME.RECALLS ARE VIN SPECIFIC.
Action: ADVISE CUST NG FSA'S AT THIS TME
Dealer: 04587 HELFMAN FORD ING Origln Deacs US INQUIRTY GASE BASE
Oclormeder: 100000 M Comm Type: PHONE
Analyst Namea: GREAVES JOVANIE Anatyst: JGREAVES
Action Date: 05/10/:2005 Actlon Time: 14.46.10.361 Aetion Datn: No

Commants CUSTOMER SAID: - VEH CAUGHT ON FIRE IN ALIG. 2004 [PLE SEE HISTORY)- VEH WAS PARKED IN GARAGE
AND WAS OUT QF TOWN ON A TRIP- WAS CONTACTED BY FIRE DEPT, REPORT INDICATED THE FIRE STARTED FROM
THEVEH.... THERE 'WAS EXTENSIVE DAMABE TO THE GARAGE....- HAVE NEVER HEARD FROM ANYOME AT FORD ABOUT
THIS ISBUE- AN NEPECTOR FROM FORD DD COME OUT, TOOK QUT THE CRIXEE CONTROL TO CHECXKIT..... HAVE KOT
HEARD FROM ANYONE SNCE- RAVE NEVER RECEIVED A RESPONSE FROM FORD ABOUT THIS RAE INCIDENT- WOULD

| IE TO KNV IF THERE ARE ANY HECALL S ON VEH.,...DEAL FR SAID: HE1 FMAN FORD INC. 12223 SOUTHWEST
FREEWAYSTAFFOAD, TX 77477TEL: (281) 240-3673CRG ADVIGED: VEHIGLE 15 KOT INVOLVED IN ANY RECALLICSP AT
THIS TIME




Customer Data Link - CuDIL. Page | of 1

. A Action Dataits for lssue
Prinl
\nu 1 Yoar: 1588 Model: EXFEDITION  Case: 535522324
Owmar Stalus: Subsaquent WSD: 1908-04-24
mmu Dusc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIELE FLAME UNDERHOOD Primary
Reason Dasc: AWA - CAC SUPPORTS FIELDY'S DECISION Secondary
e Types: 02 INFORMATION saim Stalus: GLOSED
Actior: CB-BUPPORT DEALERSHIPSREGION'S POSITION
Dualer: 34587 HELFMAN FORD INC Origin Daso: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Odomeler: 1 M Comm Typs: PHONE
Analyst Nione: PHENGPHET DARAPHONE Anglyat: CPHENGPH
Action Dte: 01/28/2005 Action Time: 134558477 Action Data; No

Caler Inlormafiion N Difforent From Vihicls Ownar:
: i Raistionshlp
FAMILY

Comirients CUSTOMER SAXY CALLING TO FLE A CLAIM AS MY SISTER'S VEH CALIGHT O FIRE N NY GARAGE AND
BLUANED MY HOUSE BHCAWN ON BH404. ARE STARTED LNCERHOOD. | LOET EYERYTHING, THINK [T'S RELATED T THE
SPEED CONTROL REGALL | SAW ON TV, | WANT TO PLE MY OWN CLAIM STNCGE FORD DIDNT DO ANYTHING ABOUT IT
BEFORE, VEH 18 TOTALLED. DGN'T KNOW WHERE MY SISTER IS RIGHT NOW 80 | GANT TALK TO HER. WiLL CONTAGT
MY LAWVER BEGAUSE THIS 16 THE SAME CONGERIN AS THE OTHER RECALLED EXPEDITIONS.DEALER SAID: HELRAN
FORAD INC 22220 BOLTHWEST FREEWAYSTAFFORD, TX 7T477TEL: (241) 240-3873CAC ADVISED: THAMK YOU FOR

. GONTAGTING FORD MOTOR GOMPANY IN AEGARDS TO THIS ISSUE. OUR RECORDS NDICATE THAT A DECISION HAS
BEEN MADE AND THE GRG CAN NOT GYERTURN THIS DECISION, HOWEVER, TO ENSURE OUF RECORDS ARE
COMPLETE WE HAYE DCCUMENTED YOUR FEEDBACK. (NOTE T £8R: SUPPORT BLRRECION DECIBIONJNO RELATED
RECALLSCSPS.PREV HISTORICALS / LEGAL DPT: 08720404 " LPA WILL SEND DENLAL, BEYOND WARRANTY, NO OPEN
RECALLS" .

IEE-ITEad-aau3

I




Customer Data Link - CuDL Page | of 1

All Actian Detells for lgxue

Print

VIN: 1 Year: 1938 Model: EXPEDITION Casa: 535507324
Nama: Owner $ixtus: Subsaguent WSD: 1998-0d4-24

Symplom Ceae: FIRESIMOKE SMOKE UWDERHOOD Primary Phone:

Reason Deac: LEGAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE Slﬂ‘mhrthm_

Imaus Types 07 LEGAL leawe Statua: CLOEED

Action: ADVISE CUST INFORMATION WILL BE SENT T CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Doalet: 04587 HELFMAN FORD NG Origin Desc: LS CONCGERN CASE BASE
Ddotmeter: 100000 MI Camm Typse: FHONE

Analywt Nnme: VASSAL PERSIS Analyat: PVASSALI

Actfion Dats: 08492004 Actlon Time: 14.52 32 203 Action Datu: Yos

Commenta CUSTDMER BAID: - YEH CAUGHT DN FIRE &1 404- FIRE DRIGENATED FROM UNDER THE HOOR- A ARE
REPORT WAS FILED - IWSURANGE COMPANY HAS NOT BEEN CONTAGTED- VEH 5 NCN REPAIRABLE- WOLRD LIKE TO
KNOW IF THERE IS ANY RECALLS ON THE VEHDEALER 3AD: - HONECRG ADVISED: - | WILL FORWARD THIS
INFORMATION TO OUR CONSUMER AFFAIRS GROUP. SOMEBOEY FROM CONSUMER AFFAIRS WILL CONTACT YOU IN 2
BUSINESS DAYS. PLEASE NOTIFY YOUR INSURANCE CARRIER AND AREFOAT THIS INCIDENT - CUST WAS ADVISED THAT
THERE I5 NO OFEN RECALL/GSP ON THE VEH

Dt Elmnent Nama Data Valve
FREJACCIDENT F

Aclion: SEND ACKNCWLEDGEMENT LETFER TO CUSTOMER
Oxigin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIKGATION

Drealer: (4507 HELFMAN FORD INC PREVENTKIN
Ocdometer: 100000 MI Comm Type: MAIL

Anphyat Mame: FONSECA, LOURDES

Aclion Date: 08/20/2004 12.35 53,062 Artion Dete: Yea

Comments LPA WILL SEKD DENIAL, BEVOND WARRANTY, NO OPEN RECALLS.
Dala Elsmant Neme Data Value

CERTIFED LETTER ¥ US MALL

Anlion; DENY ASSESTANCE - BEYOND WARRANTY
Origin Dusez COMBUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION

Daalor: 0457 HELFMAN FORD INC PREVENTION =
Ocdomeber: 100000 Mi Comm Typs: MAIL 8
Ayt Nam: FONSECA,LOURDES Analyt: LFONSECA E
Aishon Dete: 062072004 e Agtion Dt No

Commmnents LPA WILL SEND DENIAL, BEYOND WARRANTY, NO OPEN RECALLS. g

I  5.12003







@ State Farm Insurance Companies®

Huntedlia Sarvics Cantsr
264 Chabaey D
_ May 2, 2005 mu E!ﬁl:a‘m
FORD MOTOR COMPANY
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
PARK LANE TOWERS WEST
3 PARK LANE BLVD SUITE 400 N y
DEARBORN M! 48128 FAD MOTOR G
- 1|H‘q "
Notlce of Subrogation MAY § £ on
(] r;. .
- Re: Claim Number _—
Date of Loss February 22, 2005 . GENERAL % .
City/State of Loss Aibertville, Alabama _F"
Our Insured

Vehicla l!! !n! !I! |!u -
VIN Number 1FTDX1 ?znwi
MEaage 180,815

Fard Motor Compary:

This nofica |s to adviae of a loss that occurmed o our insured vehicle and/or proparty. The
damage was caused by a failure of the components/assemblies locatad at the left rear quadrant

of the motor comparment, most probably the spead control deactivation switch.

Our investigatton Indicates that Ford |6 responslble for this I0ss. By virtue of our payment, we
anma antilad to necovar from the responsible pary. Please cangider this letter 8s our demand o

Ford for reimburaemant of $7,228.00, lesa salvape.

Any settlement by Ford with State Farm's pollcyholder with eepect to the above-described
dasign igsue must not prejudice our rights, as sublogor, and shall not be relsasad by the
exacution of a general Relaase with such policyholkder.

In order to assist you in avaluating and processing the subregation claim we are asserting, we
may provide nanpublic pereonal information aboul our customer. Wa ara sharing this
informatlon to aeffect, administer, or enforca a transaciion authorized by the conglimer.
Howaver, you gre nelthar authorized nor permitied to: (1) use the custorner information we
pravide far any purpose other than to evaluate and process the subrogation claim, or (2)
discloea or share the customer information we provide for any purpose other than to evaluats
and process the subragation claim.

HOME OFFICES: BLOGMINGATON. ILLINGIS B1710-0001



Yaur cooperation Ig appreclatad. i you shoukd have any guestions or would like to set up an
appaointment tu mépoct the salvage, please fesl free to contact ma at {256} 883-3800 or at tha

Phone: (256) 883-3800
State Farm Mutual Autormnoblle Insurance Company

013/0429005AL
Enclosure:  Copy of flne report rom Tachnifine regarding loss of vehicle




A Privileged and Confidential Report

Prepared For l; g
State Farm Insurance Company - 4
¢/o Mr. Vann Newman W~

TechniFire Numhber
050329-03-D-5560




Insarad:
I
Policy ;
Auto Coverage
Dats of Loss:
February 22, 2005
Loas Loastion:
Alpertwille, AL
Risk Information:
Maks: Ford
Model: F-150 plckip
Yoar: 1997
VIN: 1rTox1720vN
Mtleage: 180,815
Notes:

Thea insured reports that the vehlele had bean
driwen prior to the occinrrence of the fire;

" however, it was parked at the time the fire
occurred.

File History

Jerry Carter is the saaigned inveatigator
represening TechniFirs Bervices Company.
On March 2%, 2005, thia file was satablished
under the direction of Mr. Vann Nearman, wha

repregentts State Farm Insurance Company in
Huntaville, Alabama.

On March 343, 2005, the vehicle examination was
conducted at Jource One Scluton« in Tanner,
Alabama.

On Mareh 30), 21K15, 8 verhal report was providerd
o Mr. Vann Nevnman.

Duaring tha irvestigation:
a)] the salvage was examined for cause
and origin Aetermination; and

bl Information was provided by Mr. Vann
Newnnr,

Instrootions Raccived:

The follawring instuctiong were pravided upon
receipt of this asaigninent:

Conduct salvage inspection for C & O

Persons refsrred fo in this raport:

Insured
State Farm
nsurance Co.

Me. Kim Kennamer
Mr. Vann Newman

Subrogation potential:

Subrogation may exist againat the vehicie
marrufacty rer.



. Origin and Fire Spread

The fire hegan at the Ieft rear gnadrant of the motor compartment adjacent to the location
of the magter cylindar and epeed control deactivation switch. Flame devalopiment was to
the combuetible compenenta including the wiring insulation.

The atea of heavieat degradation within the motor compartment waa at the left rear
quadrant. Melting and degradetion of the alaminum hood 8leo ocourred. Damege
throughout the remainder of the meotor compartment was the result of heat and flame
impingement end wes to a lesser degree.

The fire was extinguished prior to total vehicle involvement, but not before extenaive
rdamege had ocourred.

Fira Causation
The fire waa caused by e failure of the component/ assembliza located at the lefit rear

——— o —r .

quadrant of tha moter compartment moet probably the spesd control deactivation switch.
The apinion as to the fire cause is basad on the llowing:

1} Fire flow pattetrsa otl the Grewall/bulkhead, left fiont fetwler, master cylinder
eaaembly, hood end adjacent motor compartment components indicating the fires
inceptian at the left rear quadrant of the motor compartment edjacent to the master
cylinder aseembly and spead control daectivation switch.

2} Bum and char patterns on the master cylinder assembly, fireoall /bulkhead, 1=ft
Bont fender, hood and the adjacent motor compartment components further
. indicating the firts development et the left rear quadrant of the motor compartment
adjacent to the master cylinder aasembly and apeed cotitrol denctivation switch.

3] Oxidation and demarcation pattetrns on the Arewall fbulkhesd, hood, left front
fender and the adjacent motor compartment components.

4} The sliminaton of thye fires inception elzewhere within the vehicle or motor
compartment area.

5] Information provided by the insured o State Farm Insurance Camnpany.
Evidence Obtainad Dnring the Salvages Exumination
By this Investigator
No evidence waa removed from the vehicle.
By other Investigators/Agents

There was no indication that any evidence had been removed by others prior to my



INSPECTION STMMARY

Exterior

The heavieat damage tn the extarior of the vehicls accurved adjacent ta the motor cortipartment
and inchides the hogd, windshield, 1=ft font farder and to 2 lesssr deprae the grill and right
front fender area. The hood waa down and latched at the inception of the fire. All tirea and
whesls were on the vehicle at the fime the Gre occurred. The doors wers closed and the
windcws were in the *up™ position. There was no indication that any exterior component had
beet, removed pricr to the fire. In fact, even the fuel cap wae Iound in the filler nack.

Undercarriage

All commponents of the undercarringe were found to have been in their appropriate locationa at
the time the fire ocoyrred, There 18 no evidence of the fire's inception at the undercarriage

arca.

Motor Compartmant

The motor compartment was heavily degraded by the fire. The ares of heavieat degradation was
at the left rear quadmnt where melting and degradation of the plastic and aluminom
components waa svident. The hood was daown and latched at the inception of the fire, All
componenta af the moter compartment were found to have been in their appropeiate locations
at the time the fire occuned. The demage configureton does demmonatrats the flres
development at the left rear quadrent, adjacent to the location of the master cylinder assembly
anr] spesd control deactivation awitch.

Passenger Compartment

The passsnger compartment was undamaged by flame. All components of the passsnger
compartment were found to have been in thelr appropriate locations at the time the fire
aceurred. The doors were cloeed and the windows were in the *up” position. There ia no
evidence of the firea Incapton within the paseenper compariment.




@ -
Eluetrieal

Bath the primary and secondary electrizal systems were connected when the fire occurred. The
battery waa found in the motor compartment. There was no evidence of overt aherting or
arcing found te indicate a failure of the battery or primary wiring ag a canae of the fire. The
hegririest degradation of the sscondary wiring in the motor compartment occurred at the left
rear quadrant, that damage ia the result of heat and flame implngament. The secomdary wiring
in the passsnger compartment wae undamaged by flame. The fire did occur as a result of a,
feilure of the components/sasembly located at the left rear quadrant most probably the speed
contrn]l desctivation switch.

Fuel Syatem

The fuel tanlk and all rigld and flexible Ines were connected when the fire occurred, There were
no breaks or defarmities found in the rigid linea running from the tanic tn the motar

compartment The fuel system compenents within the motor compariment did recetve damage
an g regult of heat amt flame immpingermnent, There was however no evidence thet a failure of the
fuel ayetam poccurred. In fact, a failure of the fuel gyatem 1s sliminated se 4 potential fire canse.

Drive Train

The level of the motor ©il could not accurately be determined. The wehicle is equipped with a
standard tranamisaion. All of the mejor drive train components ware found in their appropriate

. locatone and externally appeared to be operabls. There ia no indication that a faflure of the
drive frain consed the fire.



tusured: |

DOL: 02-2
Policy No.:
-Claim No.:
TechniFire No. : 050329-03-D-5560
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Submitted this 8™ day of April, 2005.

, TN 37415
(433) 876-1700




Techulira Bervises Company

o Atrver side of the wehicle.(3)

Photo Informetion
2. Rear end driver aide of the vehicke.{9)






TuchuiFire Bervicos Company Claim Ny, - ToohndFivs No. (0329-03-D-E500
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5. The cight front titw and wheel showing tread design and conditiom. [5)
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t at
7. The undercarringe area beneath the near showing no evidence of the fires developmen

the undercarriage area.{11)

cvidence of the
8 Thnuundmcanhaemhmumthnmtormmmﬂmmt. again showlng o

' EEres inception at the undercarriage area. (37)
ERSS-0S-LC-334%
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shewing no evidence of the firea

ERS-20- C-0raan



11, mmtmﬂngmo{ﬂuwmmwnm“mﬂnmnfﬂu
fires development at the seat or floorboard (16)

12. The dash. All components were found to heve been in their appropriate locations at the

time the fire ncourred.{17)

ERSS-B05-LC-234T




TechuiFire Bervices Company - TechniFiw No, 15089 -03-D-ABCT}

13 Am&ﬂmdmmmmmmmtdum. Agein there ia no evidence of

the fires Inception within the dash.

Mlmdm ]
14, The and front grill area. The hood waa down end latched at the inception of the fire.
Note that the heaviest dagradation {e at éhe left rear quadrant ()

. ERSS-DES-L C-g34a




Techalifire Bervioos Campany Clabm No. 01 5806 7S Techadris Ma. 050329-03-D- 3500

Photo
15,

z _
16, ﬁumm&mmmt. The area of heavient degradation is at the left

rear quadrant Aﬂmmpnnenhwmﬁmndtnhnvab:mhﬂuirwhﬁ:hmﬂmnntﬂm
time the fire nccurred.{21)

ERas-00s-LC-8340




SR R - -
17. The passenger side of the motor compatrtment. Again note that the heaviest degradation is
at the left rear guadvant adjacent to the master cylinder and speed conitrol deactivation

ewitch. (22}

18. mgmmmmm;mmmdmdmmm
arcing.(23)

ERDa-0b3-LC-2350



Fhoto Infarmation
19. Ovwerview of the left rear quadrant of the motor compertment. The wiring harness
conductora Jocated in this area were damagrd aa a result of heat and flame impingsment.{25)

30, AR view

20. view of the 1eft vear quadrant of the metor compariment. The oxidation,
demearcation and burn patierne on the components as well as the Grewall{ bulkhead do indicate
ths fivea inception adjacent ta the location of the apesd control deactivation switch.[28)

EABE-B0S-LC-2351



Fhoto Information
21. mouupvlawnfthnnrmofm'imn. Agnain the hum and char patterne do indicate the fires

within tha motor comnpartment adjecent to the location of the apesd control
denctivation switch at the laft rear quadrant . {29)

%upvhwu!thnwlﬁnghmmmﬂuumlmteduﬂmhﬁmrqundmm. Thers
was no svidencs of overt sharting or arcing (30)

ERRS-PNS-] C-§352



Photo '
23. Amufthawiﬁngtmummmdﬂth:hhmqmtm
showing no cvidence of overt shorting or arcing. (21

. P :

Fhoto Informaiion

. up view of the firewall/bulkhead, windshiekl wiper motor end edjecent windshield,
Again the burn and char pattems do indicate the fires incepiion within the motor compartment
loft rear quadrant (33}

EANT-805-LC-2332



M.ﬁww

25, Cloas up of the area of arigin. The burn and cher patterna on the asaemblics
adjacent to the magter oylinder do indicate the fires incaptinon at the location of the speed
control deactivation ewltch, (35)

Fholo Information
26, Clome up view of the apeed conirol deactivation swiich and adjacent wiring conductors

showing evidence of localized overheating and degradation {27)
ERDS-08-LL-0334



TechuiFirg Barvices Company Blltnlu.ﬂl- TechaiFira Bo. 0B0235-03-D-50460

%IMMmmﬁmmmmmumm
dalelnpmentntthele&renrqlmﬂmtaq]mttﬂﬂwlumﬂunoftheq:eedmﬂ'nldnﬂ.cﬁmﬁun
switch and master cylinder.[20)







APR 13 2004

Tennesses Farmary Mutnal Insurance Compantes
1122-B 2nd Avanno North, 1zt Floox
Nashville, TN 37208
Phoae §15-244-5822 Fax 742-4244

April 03, 2005
Ford Moator Campany
P. 0. Box 6248

Dearbhomn, Mickigan 48126 RECEIVEG

Lo y-ng

l FORD MOTOR comramy ]

Re: Clem # i APR 1 £ 2005
fneered |
Conaty: Dyer . L S,

Emount Due: PENDING

T'o Whom It May Concara:

Investigation of the above accidant indicates yon are lagally respoasihle for
resulting dzwnggen.

Texnsssee Farmers Muinal Insurance Company has paid the abore amonnt,
which ingindas our insured's dedwuctible,

H yon axe insoved, refer this Jetier to your ixsmxance company for paymant.
If yon are not imsured, send your payment to Tennosses Farmers Mwinsl
Insurance Company directed to my attextion. If no reply o payment is
recelved within 15 days of fhe date of this letier, we will taks action to
collect this account.

Sincerely,
TENNESEEE FARMERS MUTUAL INSTRANCE COMPANY

-

atthow Rivezs
Field Sarvice Reprosentalive

ERS-D00-LC-0336




VCE, INC.

Forensic Investigations
REPORT

REPORT NO. 05-041

. NAME OF COMPLAINANT: _
sooreso SN . IR

TYPE: Vehicle Fire Gause and Qrigin =
DATE OF LOSS: 2-01-05 DATE OF INVESTIGATION: 2-07-05
PROJECT: Vehicle Fire Cause and Origin, 1998 Ford F150 Truck

CLAIM NQ.: 77-01078180

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION:

This repart covers the Investigation of a fire of u use and origin that occumed in
the. 1988 Ford F150 fruck, VIN 1FTRX08L8 an February 1, 2005. The
investigation was made to determine the causa and ongin of the fra. The report also
contains field notes and photographs made at the scene.

(Continued on page 2)
CONCLUSIONS:

The bumed 1988 Ford F120 truck was examined; photographs and other evidence
cutlined in the report were analyzed. The conclusion is that the cause of the fire was
accidental. The vehicle was parkad at 5:00 pm and the fine was dlscovered about 8:00
pm. The most likely cause of the fire was from an energized electrical cicuit when the
ignition gwitch was tumed off. A recall had been initiated for the 2000 model of this
vehicle with the same type Speed Control Deactivation Switch. It i3 my conclusion that
the mest kkely cause of this fire was the failire of the Deaclivation Switch. For a morg
detailed summary of conclusions and determinations, see page 8 of this report. Fora
detailed analysis, see pages 2 thru & of this report.

DATED AT Mashville, Tenneasee THIS 21st DAY OF February, 2005

DEWEY N. GRIFEIN — INVESTIGATOR Wﬁ%&_ EAQE~885-L.C-2357




REPORT NO. 05-041 PAGE 2 of 8

The vehicle fise cause and origin investigation was conducted on February 7, 2005. Field
notes sheets 1 tihru 5 of the attached field notes show details of the field investigation.
The exterior of the truck is shawn on field note sheet 1 and on photagraphs F150
1 thru 8. The photographs show that the fire was concentrated in the engine area with
extensive damage in the passenger compariment. The windshield and most of the:
windows broke during the fire. The drivers’ side of the engine area received the most
damage with the front e having bumex. The passengers' skie front tire had heat
damage, but did not loge air and go flat. Fhotograph 17 shows that the bed of the truck

was unburnad by the fire.
_’ 150-1 thru 9, 17



CubL Issoe List

Page | of 1
¢ | ISSUE LIST
Lagt Handling Date/ Name/ Vin/
Issue Siatus Reason Dese Cass No. Madel Year and Vehicle Line  lwsue Type
21472005 1FTRXosLevA 1988 FeERES 07
CLOSED LEGAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE B43271381
BA1&E00T irrrcaL Wi 1508 F-seRiEs 02
CLOZED RAY - OTHER 843571351

S5Ee-0-S0e-qeu3

_ Afneaanns

e




Customer Data Link - CuDL Page | of 1

. Ail &<Bon Detsils for Fagus
Print

vIN: Yonr: 1985 Model: FSERES  Case: 843231361

: Owrer Statirs: Criginal WS- 1687-12-
Symptom Deac: SCORCHEDVBURNT PASSENGER AREA Primary Phona
i riney v
Izsus Type: 07 LEGAL lesme State: CLOSED
Antlon: ADVISE GUST INFORMATION WILL BE SENT TO GONSUMER AFFAIRS - FIRE
Daalr; 05859 UNION CITYFORD L-M, ING. Drigin Dasc: US CONGERN CASE BASE
Cdometer: 103060 Comm Type: PHONE
Anabyat Nama: MARIANA ANESETTI Anabyst: MANESETT
Action Date: (2/12/2005 Actlon Time: 10.49.20.115  Actian Data: No

Cominants CUSTOMER SAID: CUST WAS CALLED TO COME OUTSIDE AT 5 AM IN THE MORNING DUE TO HIS B=VEH
BEING UP N FLAMES FIRE OEPT WAS QUT SIDE ALREADY AN A REPORT WAS FIELD WITH THE NASHVILLE RAE DEPT
CUST SBAYE THAT THE FIRE STARTED IN THE ENGINE COMPARTMENT FRONT RIGHT TIRE WAS COMPLETLY MELTED
LOCATION WAS AT CUST HOME , iN PARKING LOT NO INJURIES INSURANCE COMPAMY HAS BEEN NOTIFEKD VEH HAS
BEEN TOTALEDCAC ADVISEL: - | WR L FORWARD TH!S INFORMATION TO OUR CONSUMEA AFFAIRS GROUP. SOMESDY
FROM CONSUMER AFFARS WILL CONTACT YOU IN 2 EUSINESS DAYS. PLEASE NOTIFY YOUR INSURANCE CARRIER AND
AEPCHT THIS INCIDENT.

Acifon: SEND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER TO GUSTOMER
Crigin Desc: CONSUWER AFFAIAS - LIMGATICN

Deaalor: 05853 UNION CITYFORD L-M, INC. o
. domats: 103000 M1 Corem Type: MAL
Analyst Name: FONSECA, LOURDES
et b Analyst: LFONSECA
. Action Tiime: . .
Action Date: 02/04/2005 | Action Time Action Data: No

Comments LPA WILL SENC DENIAL, NOT INVOLVED IN ANY OPEN RECALL RELATED TO FIRE

Actton: DENY ASSISTAKNCE - BEYOND WARRANTY
Crigin Bese: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIRATION

Daader: 15959 UMICN CITYRORAD: L-M, INC. PREVENTION
Odmnetsr: 103000 kA omm Type: MAIL

Analyst Name: FONSEGA, LOURDES

NEARON ILC.) Analyst: LFONSEGA

Action Tote: 02042006 ff Aﬁﬂn .EE'." Iij'ﬁﬁ“: . Action Dain: Mo

Commants LPA WILL SEND DENIAL LETTER TO CLUSTOMER. BEYOND WARRANTY, NCT INVOLVED & ANY OPEN
RECALLSONFS,

!
1
GEER-I Twee-Sita

L L




‘ Customer Data Link - CuDL Page 1 of 1

. All Action Details for [esue
Print
¥IN: 1 Year: 1998 Model: F-3ERIES  Came: 843231381
Mamna Owmar Statira; Original WSD: 1957124
Symptom Dasa: TRANS NO BNGAGEMENT UNINTEND MVMNT Primary Phose:
Reason Dese: RAY - OTHER Secondary Pha
iesus Type: 02 MFOAMATION by Statues: Cl OSED
Acflone AWARD ESP POWERTRAN CARE 575
Dendar: 05959 LNION CITYFORD LM, INC, Crigin Dasc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - REACQUIAED YEHICLES
Ocometer: 48500 M Gomms Type: MAIL
Analywt Nama: BARRA, SYLVIA (5] Analyal: SIBARRAA
Action Dale: 05/18/2007 Action Tie: 17,5202 335 hctlan Data: No
Comments ESP CONTRACT IGSUED

E
:

_ RN







—— T T
ETATE FARM

. 7 5 100
State Farm Insurance Companies®

April 20, 2005 CERTIFIED MATL
Ford Motor Company
Atin: Howard Keyes
Parklane Tower West # 400
3 Parklane Blvd.
Dearbom, MI. 48126 FORE NOTOR COMPANT |

eceiven T |
i Number: ||| TGN APk 25 2805 |
Date of Loss: Apri L i

o Fa OF F - j

GENERAL COUMSEL
Dear Mr. Keyes:
The identified vehicle is insured by State Farm Mutual Automohkle Insurance Company. Thig
vechicle has experienced a fire originating from speed control activation switch.
State Fart Insurance would like (0 give you an opporunity Lo inspect the vehicle. In addition,
we would like to give you advanced notice of poieatial subrogation. Please contact me at 403-
503-4530 to set up a time for your inspection. We request that the inspection occur within 30
days from the date of this letter 20 we may move forward with the resolution of this matter.
éiBmediat
Vehicle Investigator
State Farm Mutsal Automobile Insurarce Company
408-503-4530
EndE-0058-L C-2362

HOME OFFICES: HLOOMINGTOM, IELINQIE 417149-0001
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iznm Fnrd“apa&man vehuémwm in the left third of the engine compartment
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darmage,

Al glass had shattered urma{t_nd.

'm&nmlmd hinge.
All combustittes on meﬁﬁnt.face of thie vehide were consumed.

The right upper quadrant of the dghk front door panel was vdd_nf paint.
The laft front door panel @ the fronk third section of the: léfi rear doar
panel were void of paint. '
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_ power supply (B+) wire was missing from the wiring hamess adjacent too
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Eartodn Roooniumbar EmplogyeslID Organization ASERETYDA Hanufacturer Mode 1 Nurthar Serial Wumbez Caat
clz201 114 PROPERTY ROOM WPC—255 (o1 i} OELL PR . e5K76 i1,867.00
363 A114 FRORERTY OO WRI=255 CEl mRLT, NME HMOZEY i1,871.400

F:1 IRE PROFERTY OFFICEF

. PRAEERTY g OR REPRESENTATIVE (CMLY:
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CuDL 1ssue List Page 1 of |

C © ISSUELIST
Last Handling Date/ Name/ Vind
isaua Status Reason Dege CasaMo,  Mode!Yearand Vahicle Line issuo Typo
sezorz N 1eu 7w Rzc01 EXPECMON 0
CLOSED AEGALL/ONP .VEHICEE INVOLVEMENT 1585871222




Customer Drata Link - CuDL Page 1 of 1

. All Action Detala by lxyue
Priot
VR 1FMALH TV Yaar: 2001 Model: EXPEDITION Camm; 15958712532
Owner Gtabus: Original WED: 2001-03-08
Primasy Pho
Raason Deta: RECALLIONP - VEHIGLE INVOLVEMENT Sacandary
lasue Type: 03 CONCERN Seaue Statux CLOSED
Iinitial Customer Conldact:
Action: ADVISE CUST OF FSA/GSP; DOCUMENT CAMPAYGH NUMBER
Dewlers (4312 NORTH GENTRAL FORD Origim Deacs US INQUIRY CASE BASE
Odamalar: 27000 M Comm Type: FHONE .
Analyst Hama: KIM FREELAND Anstysk: KFREELAN
Aotion Dake: 05032007 Action Time: 1832 41 841 Ackon Osts: Yes

Commerta CUSTOMER SAYS: 2EAT BELT BUCKLE PROGRAM. CUSTOMER HAS 8EEN RECIEVING LETTERS WANTS TO
KMOW IF THIS IS A PROGRAM Ot A SAFETY AECALLY PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: CAPTAING CHMRS CAL ADVISET:
- PLEASE ADVISE GUSTOMER OF THE INFORMATION FOUND IN THE THE CUSTOLIER LETTER OR THE SEARCH ENGINE
OA&A, - PLEASE DOCUKENT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED TO CUSTOMER. ADVISED CUSTOMER SHE DOES HAVE A
SAFETY AECALL AND NEEDS TO BE LODKED AT, AT ONCE. CUSTOMER GOING TO CONTACT THE (Al EREHIP.
INFERENCE CASE ID: 1029

Duts Elemont Nomn Data Valus
FAACSP CAMPAIGH NUMBER 01821
Actiatr; FORD COVERED FEPAIR MADE - REGALL
Dealor: 04212 NORTH CENTRAL FOFD Origin Deac: DEALER
. Odomatar: ZR0C NI Gomen Type: VISIT
Anaiyet Name: CRAKG: BOWEN Anatyst: C-BOWENS
Action Dabs: 050&/2002 Action Time: 16.48:33.572 Aclion Daka: No

Comments CUSTOMER CAME IN FOR RECALL WORK-SEATBELT WAS INSPECTED-REPLACEMENT WAS NOT NEED-CH







VERNON & DURAY, L.L.P,

3
[ ]
Attarneys ot Low |
Lynn Profeaslonal Building
6820 Walling Lane [
Dallas, Texaz 75211
Ph: (2143221-3700 Fax: {214)221-3701

MICHAEL P. DURAY mihay@ant,com

Aprl 21, 2005

Ford Motor Company .
P.0O. Box 6251 o
Dearborn, Michigan 48121-6251 of ' * g )
T oAy

T,

m ane

¥ia Certified Mail No. T84 2890 0001 7665 1819 Lﬁk

¥la Certifled Mail No. 7004 2890 0001 7664 7508
Bob Tomes Ford, Ing,

P.O. Box 596

McKinney, TX 75069-0596

@ g s
2001 Ford Model ¥150 Pickup
Date of Lass:  9/23/07
Our FilaNo:  EMCL0.256

Dea.r Sirs:

amigned attorney represents his insurance comparry. [INEGzGNG
purchased a 2001 Ford Model F150 Pickup Truck from Beb Tomes Ford, Inc. On
September 29, 2003 caught firc while parked in his driveway and the ignition
was tumed off. An independent fire expert investigated the fire and determined that the fire was
caused by a defective brake pressure switch, also known ag the speed cantrol deactivation switch. It
has recantly come to my clients’ attention that Ford has cecalled these taxks because of the defective
gpesd control deactivation switches. 1 have attached a copy of the expett’s report for review
.and photographs of the damaged vehicle. The reasonable market velue Df“hicleat
the time the fies occurred was at least $25,920.16. My clients’ appraiser determined that the vehicle
was a total loss. The vehicle was sold for salvage due to the extent of the damage for the sun of

5,721.00, which makes my clicnts’ net loss $20,199.16, see attached documentation. -
also incurred the following damages relatad to the fire in his truck;

Pressure wash drivewsy to clean up after fire: $250
. Laost two work days (16 bours @ $100 perhoury:  $1600




>

s ingi 15 each); $240
Total $2090

_hcrﬂby makes demand for payment in the amourt of $22,289.16. Your action in
seiling this vehicte with a faulty speed comrol deactivation switch constinrres violations of the Texas
Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Section 17.46(3) and {7) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code,
If payment is not made within sixty (60) days from the date of this letter and the Court or Jury finds
that you did in fact violate the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act, you may be liable for three
times the amount of economic damapes incurred by my client, damages for my client’s mentat
anguish and regzonable and necessary attorney’s fees,

Please contact me if you nesd additional information to process this claim or would like to discuss
this matter in greater detail.

Very truly yours,

Michael P, %@

MPD]st

. Enclosures
oe Witliam H. McFerrin




! Insared:

UIS Flle No.:  TX01-05562

ASSIGNMENT

The assignment was recsived on October 8, 2003, and the investigation commenced the
foliowing day. Instmictions wers to conduct a vehicle exarnination.

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS

All known facts and circumstances support the cause of this fire as aceidental due to overheating
and failure of the brake pressure switch, which was in the engine compartment of the vehicle.

VEHICLE EXAMINATION

A vehicle examination was conducted on the storage Iot of the Copwt Acto Stores at 505
Tdlewild, Grand Praivie, Texas.

Rimkazs Fire Investigator Buddy Jenkins wes present in the inmmediate aneay of inspechion. He
wan condhcting a fire loss on the adjoining parking space involving a separate vehicls, He did

_ ﬂhswemmhufmeacﬁm of tixis investigator.

No adverse conditioms were encountered, and a thorough review of the fire loss was conductsd.

The vehicle involved in this fire loss was a 2001 Ford F-150 crew cab pickup bearing Texsas

License Plate NumbejJJi=3 Vebicle ldantification Number IFTRWOSL! 1 NN

The vehicle appeared intact and not stripped of any equipment prior to or during this fire's
occarrence. The hood and front windshisid area was secured by a clear, plastic coveting
preventing ey rin, moisiore, or dust to enter the damaged portions of this vehicle.

Fire damage =nd patterns of flame gpread revealed that burning firgt occurred in the left central
side of the engine compartment of the vehicle. At this locatitm, the bruke presmom switch
manifasted fooused heai damage and evidence of internal heating. All hest and flame spread
from thia point laterslly over most of the left side of the engine tonsuming wire insulation,
plastic moldings, and other combustible materialz. Flame spread laterally inte the left side
poriion of the drver’s side dash when extingoishment of the firt ocoamed. The remaiaing
partions of the mterior of the vehicle did not manifest any heat or flame damage. Minor soating
was notiead over the windows and interior sorfaces.

Careful review of the brake pressure switch manifested focused heating and damage not
aseociated with invasive heat or secondary flame spread from another source. Careful review of
the engine ares did not revea! any other possible heat or ignition source for this fire.

All known fartg and circomstances support the canse of this fire as accidental due to failue of

' the brake pressure switch. No other possible reason or cause wes found.



v [
UIS Flle No.;

INVESTIGATION

I - s on July 31, 2003, the vehicle was

taken into the Service Department for & window repair invelving the right rear door assembly.
He further stated that the customer had replaced scveral fuses that were immediately blown
serving this cirat.

I 0t on to say that ail systems and componentz checked out at the time of the
completion of this work on July 31, 2003.

A copy of the wark invoice was obtaimed by this investigator and is included as an Exhibit in this
repart.

COMMENTS

Cereful review of the Prestige Ford Work Order No. FOCS309547 does not manifest any work
involving the brake pressure switch or associated wiring. Pursuant 1o your instructions by
telephone, no additional work will be conducted on this assignment at this time; and our file will
be placed imechive. Please telephome ws if you have any additional questions or further
EXHIBITS

1. Vehicle Inspaction Report

2. Prestipe Ford Work Invoice

. 3. 36 color photopraphs with Photograph Explanation Sheet
4. Photograph Negatives mailed nnder separate cover

Richard Taylor

Special Investigator

Unified Inveefigations & Scimnces, Inc.
469-698-0035 or 1-800-615-4840

ERS-pes-L-Aagy



PHOTOGRAPH 1:
View of the front end of tha vehicle.

PHOTOQGRAPH 2:
View of tha laft front of the vehicls.




PHOTOGRAPH 3:
View of the |sft rear of the vehicle.

PHOTOGRAPH 4:
View of the right rear of the vahicle.




PHOTOOGRAPH 5:
View of the right front of the vahicle.

PHOTOGRAPH §:
View of the hood and the hale bumed throtugh the hood.

ERe3-D0S-LC-MOD



PHOTOGRAPH T:
View of the left front fender and tire araa.

PHOTOGRAPH &:
View of tha front dashboard araa from tha left slda.




. FHOTOGRAPH 8
View of the front dashboard area from the right side.

PHOTOGRAPH 10:
. View of the fioor area under the dashboard on the [eft side.




PHOTOGRAPH 11:
View of the angina compartment and undersida of the hood.

PHOTOGRAPH 12:
View of the undaraide of the hood.




. . PHOTOGRAPH 13:
Visw of the engine compartment and paoint of fire origin {armow).

. PHOTOGRAPH 14:
' View of the area of fire origin In the left rear arsa of the sngine compartment.




. PHOTOGRAPH 15
View of tha vehicle battery.

. PHOTOGRAPH 18:
| View of a portion of the vehlcle wiring harness.

X e e




PHOTOGRAPH 17:
View of the power distribution center remalns.

PHOTOGRAPH 18:
View of the master cylinder and brake pressure switch {armow).




. PHOTOGRAPH 18:
Closs-up of the brake pressure switch where the fire originatsd.

PHOTOGRAPH 20:
. " View of the In-desh fuse panel.
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9 ISSUE LIST
Last Handling Date/ Name/ Vin/
leaus Status Reason Desc Caso No. Model Year and Vehicle Linelagus Typs

6112005 1rrAwosL1 1 KjIRoo1 Feemies o
CLOSED LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND 499202063

11752003 1FTAWORL1 01 F-SERIES

CLOBED RECALL/ONP - VEHICLE INVOLVEMENT 499202262

goveo: 1 FTRIVOAL! 1 01 F-SERES

CLOEED WF~ VEHICI E QUALITY 4052
B/2042002 1FTRVISL11 2001 F-5ERIES

R & R R

CLOSED VEHICLE QUALITY 45820035
B 47002 1FTAWOAL11 2007 F-SERIES
CLOSED -VEHICLEQUALITY 48

g -dTSeR-aia

— - SI lmmj




Customner Data Link - CuDL Page | of |

. All Action Detalls for lssue
Prirst
o e [ ook FOSRES oo 50022
Ouner Rtaus: Original W5z 2000-1-
Bymptem Teae: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE ALAME Frimary Phen
Resgan Desc: | EGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND secondary Phooe SN
s Type: OF LEGAL Issue Status: CLOSED
Action: OPEN LEGAL CONFAGT - ATTORNEY DEMAND
Deakr: 42415 PRESTIGE FORD Oripin Danc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITKSARICN PAEVENTION-FD

Cudotmatar: 1 A Comwn Type: FAX
Analyst Name: L E{CH,CHERIE Analyst: CLECH
Acticn Data: 0503/2005 Acticn Time: 11.26.17.261 Action Data; Yas

Comtinanty *4+sssrssesnniini ATTORNEY DEMAND " st AECEIVED 4-28-05, ATTOANEY ALLEGES CLIENTS
VYEHICLE CALXAHT FIRE ON 5-20-03 WHILE PARKED N H& DRIVEWAY ATTORNEY DEMANDE CONTACT FROM FORD

AEPHESEMTATIVE.
Prata El=mant Hame Data Yalug
MHAME OF LAW FIAM VEANCN & DURAY ATTORMEYS AT LAW
ATTORNEY NAME MICHAEL P, DURAY
ATTORANEY PHONE WUMEBER 214213700
ANALYST D MPAWELEK
;. Aclion: SENT ACKNCWLEDGEMENT LETTER TO ATTORNEY -
: \ Oyigin Deas: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITHRATION
Degler: 025156 PREETIGE FORD PREVENTION
Odomatoe: 1 M Comm Type: FAX
w Nama: PAWELEK, MAUREEN Analyst: MPAWELEK
Action Tne: ,
Action Craie: 0511/2005 14.10.30.348 Action Data: No

Commants VEHICLE |S MO LONGER AYAILABLF FOR INSPECTION AS IT WAS S0LD FOR SALVAGE, AC CORDING TC
ATTORNEY LETTER. SENDMNG LETTER ADVISING THAT FOADR CANMNOT BE OF ASSISTANCE M THIS MATTER

Action: CLOSING COMMENTS - DENIAL - BASED ON LITIGATION PREVENTION REVEW
Drigin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITKSATION

Dealer: 02415 FRESTIGE FORD PREVENTION
Odomates; 1 M Lomm Type: FAX
mlgat Name: PAWEL B, MAUREEN Anslyst: MPAWELEK

, Action Tima: .
Action Oata: ﬂﬂ 1/2005 14.20.08.421 Artton [ata: Mo

Commants NO FURTHER ACTION.




Custorner Data Link - CuDL Page ] of 1

All Actian Ditals for lasue

—

Print
VIN: 1 m Yoar: 2001 Modsl: F-SERIES  Case: 400200262
Nams Domer Statys: Criginal WSIE 3000-11-
Symptom Desg; GENERAL INQUIRIES REQUESTANCN-VEHICLE RELATED Primary er_
Reaxan Dasc; RECALLFONP - VEHICLE INYOLYEVENT Secondary P
In3ue Type: 02 NFORMATION temups Sthug; CLOSED
Action: ADVISE CUST NO FSA'S AT THIS TIME
Deales; 02415 PRESTIGE FORD Origin Dase: LS INQUIRY CASE BASE
Cdomater: 1M Comm Type: FHONE
Analysi Nama: TSULTIM NAWANG Analyst: TRAWANG
Actinn Date: 11/05/2003 AcBlon Time: 12.15.54.586  Action Data: No

Cotnmante CUSTOMER 2AID; CUST WANTS TO KNOW IF THERE IE ANY RECALL ON THE VER-CRC ADVISED: VEHICLE IS
ROT INVOLVED IN ANY RECALLICSR AT THIS TIME.

Fis




Costomer Data Link - CuDL Page i of 1

. AR Action Dotsils for legus

VIR 1“ Year: 2001 Model: F-SERIES  Came: 495202262
MHems Owmer Status; Original wab: EDDD—:_

Symptom Desc: Pritary Phan

Rassoh Daac: FROD/COMP DUR/PERF - VEHICLE GUALITY Sacondory

lequs Typa: 02 INFORMATION issue Status: CLOSED

Action: SUPFOAT DEALER'SAEGION'S DECISKON

Deaiar; 02415 PAESTHGE FORD Ovigin Deac: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Ocomueter: 24000 M| Comm Type: FHONE

Aralyst Bama: MULZAC WAYNE Analyst: WMULZAC

Action Dalo: ORI23/2002 Actlan Tima: 12.37.23.381 Action Dain: No

Gonsmenia CUSTOMER SAYS: - CALEING TO FIND OWT THE DECISION - WILL NEVER BUY ANOTHER FINAD AGAIN SINGE
FORD WILL NOT GOVER THE ENTIRE SITUATION - HAVE BEEN A FORD CUST BUT WILL SWITCH TO CHEVY BECALIBE OF
THIS PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: - NONE CAC ADVIGED: - INFORMATICN DOCUMENTED - FORD SLPPOATS
DLAAEGION DEC/SION INFERENCE CASE ID: 1618

Action: AS PEA TEAM LEADER

Desaler: (2416 PRESTIGE FORD Origin Deac: MANUAL - PHOME CER
Odomteler: 1 MI Comm Type: PHONE
Analyst Name: YYONNE BROWN Analyst YBROWN
Actlon Dela: 08/21/2002 Action Time: 13.48.21.182 Action Deta: Yeos
. Comnsenrta CUSTOMER SAYS: NONE PEA CUSTOMER, DEALER 5AYS: NOME CAC ADVISED: NEXT CESR ADVISED CUST AS
TO DECISION NO FUATHER FOLLOWUP
Data Elamani Mame Data Valua

TEAM LEADER NAME CEMA




Costomer Data Link - CoDL Fage | of |

. All Action Datals or lssue
Priny
vIN: M Year: 2001 Modek F-GERIES Case: 45600298
Ham Cwmer Stalus: Original WsD: 2000-11-
Symgtoe Dese; SEATING APPEARANCEFIT Primary Phona:
Rexson Deac; PROGOMP DUR/PERF - VEHIGLE QUALITY Sgcondary
lssue Type: 02 INFORMATICN Isgue Status; CLOSED
Action: ADVISE INFO WILL BE SENT YO DLR; CONTACT CRM
Daaler: 02415 PRESTIGE FORD Ovigin Des= S CONCERN CASE BASE
Odownatar: 34000 M| Gomm Type: PHONE
Annyst Nema: YWCOHNNE BROWN Annlyst: YEAOWN
Action Data: 064 5/2002 Action Timas 121027615 Action Data; No

Commants CUSTOMER SAYS: CUST STATE THAT THERE IS A LOT EXCESSIVE WEAR BOTH IN THE DHIVER AMD
PASSENGER SIDE LEATHER SEATING CUST WANT FCRD TO REPLACE THE PASSENGER SIDE AS WELL BECALSE THEY
ARE WORN AS WELL PER GUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS THAT FORD EAL ONLY REFLAGE THE CRIVER SIDE SEATING GAG
ADVISED. - WE AECOMMEND THE REPAIR BE PERFCRMED BY A FORC/LM DEALERSHIP - INFORMATION WILL BE SENT
TO DLR, CUSTOMER SHOULD CONTACT CEMASERY MGR CBC TO THE DLASHIP TG BET FEEDBACK LEAVE NULBER ON
/M YM TO SET BACK TD ME INFEREMCE CAZE ID: 4591

Action; QUTBOUND CALL TG DEALER

Denler: 02415 PRERTIGE FOAD Origin Daac: MANUAL - PHONE CSR
Oxdometar: 340600 M1 Comm Type: PHOME
Analyst Name: YVONNE BROWN Analyet: YBAOWN

. ‘Action Date: 08/20VZ002 Action Tinsec 13,02.50.129 Action Data: Mo

Commenta CUSTOMER SAYS: PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: CAC ADVISED: OBC TO OLRASHIP SPOKE WITH STATE
THAT THE DLRSHIP TOOK PIGTURE GF THE SEAT AND SEND IT INTO FORD FORD WILL ONLY REPLACE ONE SEAT
UNDER THE WARRANTY

Actlon: DUTBOUND CALL T FORDAJERCURY CUSTCMER

Daalar; {2415 PRESTIGE FOAD Origin Dess: MAMUAL - PHOME CSA
Odometar 1M Corsm Type: PHONE

Anatyst Name: YVDNNE BROWN Anglyst YBROWN

Action Dele: /202002 Actlon Time: 13.46.55.224 Action Dyta: do

Comments CUSTOMER 8AYS: PER CLISTOMER, DEALER SAYS: CAC ADVISED: OBC TO CUST LEAVE MESSAGE ON CUST
VA Hessmeasstawiens |E GUST CALL IN PLEASE ADVISED LIST AS PEA CONVERSATION WITH SM , TUFFY FORD WILL BE
ONLY REFLACING ONE SEATING UNDER WARRANTY DLRSHIP DI SENT FIGTURE OF CUST CONCEAN TO FORD WAS
ADVISED THAT ONLY ONE SEAT WILL BE AEPLAGING UNOER THE WARRANTY

%




Customer Data Link - CaDL Page 1 of |

Prinl

VIN: 1 Year: 2001 Model: F-SERIES  Case: 455202280
Oumar Statug: Crginal W3De 2000-11-17
Symptam Lesc: RANCEAT CUSHION-BOTTOM Primary Plum-

Resson Dese: PRODYCOMF DUR/PERF - VEHIGLE QUALITY Secondary Phons:

Iswae Type: 032 INFORMATION Issue Status; CLOSED

Action: ADVISE INFO WILL BE SENT TO DLR; CONTACT CHUA

Dealsr: 02415 PRESTIGE FORD Crigin Dese: US CONCERN CASE EASE
Odometer: 34000 M1 Comm Typa: PHONE

Anelyst Nama: TERRELL MURAAY Analyst: TMURRAY

Action Date: 06472002 Action Tima: 13.50.14.083 Action Data: Na

Commante CUSTOMER SAYS: PASSENGER AND DRNERS SEAT LEATHER IS WEARING CUT - THEY APPROVED THE
FAEPLACEMENT JJST FOR THE PASSENEGERS CUSHION AND NOT THE BACK REST - CUST IS SEEXING BOTH THE
PASSENGSEA AND DRIVERS BOT GUSHION AND BAGK AEST TO BE REPLACED. PER CUSTOMER. DEALER SAYS: -
APFORVE 1 CUBHION FOR THE PASSENGER - DAVID . CAC ADVISED: - WE AECCMMEND THE REPANR BE PERFCRMED BY
A FORD/LM DEALEREHIP - INFORWATION WILL BE SENT TG DLA, CUSTOMER SHOULD CONTACT CRMYSERTY MGR -
ADVISED CUST THAT | WILL FOLLEW UP WITH HIM TOMORROW INFERENCE CASE 1D: 450

E
§







COENe

-V, ]
Canse No. ﬂj &
I §  INTHEDISTRICT COLRT
. Plaintiff, §
§
5. § DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
§
FORD MOTOR. COMPANY, .5 —
Defandant, §.1 %% &5 JUDICIAL DISTRICT
g

! ON

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

coMEs NoV, [ b::civafier referred to as “Pleintiff”, aud

compleins of FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a Delaware Corparation, hereinafter referred io as
“Defendant”, and for cause of action would respectiully show the Court as follows:

L HSCOVERY
Discovery in this suit iz intended to be conducted under Level Ope of the Fexas Rules of
Civil Procedurs nnless otherwise ordered by the Court.

IL PARTIES, VENLUE, AND JURISDICTION

1. Plaintiff is an individual residing in Grand Prairic, Dailas County, Texas.

2. Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, is a Delaware Corporation doing business
in the State of Texns and may be duly served with citation by scrving ita registered agent, O7
Corporation Systems, 350 N, 8t. Peud Street, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas 75201.

1, Venue of this suit is.proper in Dallas County, Texas pursimnt tg Section 15.00Z of
the Texay Civil Practice and Remedies Code for the resson that all or 8 substantial part of the events
or omissions giving rise to the claims made herein occurred in Dallas County.

5. The Couct has jurisdiction over Defendant for the reason that Defendant is qualified
to do business in the State of Texas and, at the time this cause of actian accrued, was conducting
businessin this state, The Court has urisdiction over the contraversy for the reason that the damages

FLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETTTION - PAGE 1 . -
cA250.2\leadriginal pec -



sued for are within the jurisdictional lirnita of this Court.

111
'I’l'liais;apmducmlinhilitycmse of action which arises from the design, manufacture, and
marketing defects of a 1996 model year Fard F150 (hersinafier reforred to as “Vehicle”), bearing
vehicle identification mumber lFTEFliTl- manufictured by Defendant. The Vehicle was
ultimately purchased by Plaintiff. ,
At all times relevant to this matter, Defendant was engaged in the business of designing,
mamufacturing, and distribating the Vehicle. Defendant marketed the Vehicle ta the general public,
throughout the United States, as well as within the State of Texas.

IV. NoT Ta BE DISSEMINATED T0 THE JURY

A portion of this lewsuit represents an insurance subrogation matter. Plaintiff woutd show
that State Farm Mutual Auto [nsurance Company, an insurance company doing business in the State
of Texas, has paid Plaiatiff for a portion of the damages which he incurred snd which resulted from
the cvents described herein, Such being the case, State Farm is entitled to seck recovery for such
damages against the Defendant, afong with Plaintiff, a5 a real party in intcrest. Plaintiff has
subrogated his rights to State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company to the extent of such benefits
paid in this maiter,

V. Factwal Background

On or about August 1, 1999 Plaintiff’s vehicle was damaged by fire.

Upon investigation, it haa been determined that the fire originated m the {eft rear povtion of
the cngine cotnpartiment. Muréqmniﬁmlly.theﬂmmmmdbynlecuicﬂfaﬂmwi:hhihabrake
pressure switch or the brake pressure switch wiring, which ultimately ignited the insulation of the
conductors as well as ignitmg the main portion of the Vehicle's wiring harness. The Vehicle had
besn parked, without being started, from Friday at approximately 6:30 p,m. until approxumately
10:45 a.m. when & neighbor knocked on Plaintifi’s door ard informed him that the Vehicle wes oo
fire.

PLAIMTIFfS ORIGRNAL PETITION - PAGE 2
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Immediately upon discovering the fire, the Fire Deparfment was dispaiched and eventually

extingrished the fre,

Bywaynfhankmum-ladpumhmdthe\f:hinlcnewﬁmn[menFnrdiu
QOctober, 1996. At the time of its purchase, the Vehicle had zero (0) miles. At the time of the fire,

the Vehicle had been driven approximately 100,000 to 103,000 miles.

VL CAUSES OF ACTION .
Count One — Strict Lishility

Plaintiff incarporates by reference the foregoing paragraphs the same as if Fully set forth
herein. 1

Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY iz strictly Hable to Pleintiff for designing,
manufacturing, marketing, and placing into the stream of commerce a vehicle which was
unreasonahly dangerous for its foresesable user at the tims it left the controf of Defendant The
Vehicle contained & design, manufacture, andfor marketing defect which was the producing and
proccimate cause of the fire.

The Vehicle waz defective and unsefe for its intended purpose at the time it loft the
Defendant’s coptrol and was placed into the strtam of commerceé by Defendant FORD MOTOR
COMPANY.

Baged an the foregoing, Plaintiff invokes the Docirine of Strict Liability.

Count Two — Negligence
Plaintiff incorporates by referencs the foregring paragraphs the same as 1f fully set
forth herein. '

Defendant FORD MOTOR. COMPANY was nagligent in the design, manufacture and
marketing of the product in question. Defendant knew, ot in the exercise of ordinary care, should
have kpown, that the Vehigle was defective and unreasonebly dangerous to those persons likely to
use the product for the purpose and in the manper for which it was intended to be used, Defendant
was negligent in the particutars set forth in this and the preceding paragraphs and such negligence
was a proxamate cause of the fire,

FORD MOTOR COMPANY owed Plainff a duty of masonable carc when it designed,

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGIMAL PETITION - PAGE 3
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mamuifactured and marketed the Vehicle, Defendant violated its duty and was negligent in the
particulars set forth above. :

Based on the foregoing, Plaintiff alleges that the damages he suffered were a direct and
proximate result of the defective design andfor manufacture of the Vehicle which created an
unreasonable darger to consumers, namely Plaintift

Connt Thiree — Breach of Express and Implied Warrantiea

Plzintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing paragraphs the same as if fully set forth
berein.

Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY, by and throuph the sale of the Vehicle, held out to
the general public and to PlaintifY specifical ly, that its vehicles wauld conform with the qualities of
same or similar vehicles and was fit for the purposes for which it was intended.

Plaintiff made use of the Vehicle as alleged herein, and relied on the express and implied
warranties. Contrary to these warranties, the Vehicle was nnt fit for its intended use rendering it
mreasonahly dangerous.

Defendant’™s breach of warranties rendered the Vehicle unreagonably dangerous and was a

. proximate and producing cause of the fire and the resulting damage suffered by Plaintiff.

VIL RES IPSA LOQUITUR

Plainti ff cannot more specifically allege the acts of negligent dezign and inamufacture on the
part of Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY for the reason that facts in that regard are peculiarly
within the knowledge of Defeadant.

In this cormection, Plaintiff will show that the character of the occutrence giving rise to this
Hitigation is such that it would not have happencd in the absence of pegligence, and that the design
and manufacture of the Vehicle was within the exclusive control of Defendant at the time the
negligence probabiy occutred. Plaintiff has no means of ascertaining the method or manter in which
the Vehicle was designed, mannfactured, and/or togted.

In the slternative, and in the event Plaintiffis unabls to prove specific acts of neglipent design,
mamefactyre, testing, snd/or marketing, PlaintifT asserts and relies on the doctrine of Res [psa
Logiitur. ' '

PLAENTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION - PAGE 4
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X. DAMAGES

As aresult of Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY s negligence and its breach of express
and implizd warranties, Plaintiff sustained damage to his vehicle inat least the amount of $13,246.03.

After allowing for all just and lawfil offsets, payments, and coedits, of which there have heen
none, Defendant continues ta be indsbted to Plaintiff in the amount of at least $13,246.05,

Plaintiff hereby asserts his claim for reimbursement of damages sustained by him against
Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY. ]

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plamuﬂ"_ requests

that Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY be cited to appear and answer hereirt, and that on final
hearmg, Plaintff recovers:

1.

wok W N

A judgment against Defendant for actnal damages in the amounts stated herein or such
amount within the minimum jurisdictional limits of this Coust:

A judgment against Diefendant for pre- and posi-jidgment interest as allowed by law;
A judgment ogainst Defersiant for il attomey faes;

A judgment againgt Defendant for court costs; and

A judgment for such other and further relief, both general and specific, in equity and
at law, to which Plaintiff may be justly entitied.

FLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION - PAGE §
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. Respecifully suhmttei

THE CARFENTER LAW F1an, P.C.

By:

N. 5é6tt Ca

Stehé Bar No. 0 23

J. David Joyce

Statc Bar No. 24025465 .
Lakeside Commons

5045 Lorimar, Suite 280
Plang, Texas 75003

(972) 403-1133

Fax {972) 403-0311

ATTORNEYS FOR PIAINTIFF
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO A/50

' PLAINTIFF*S ORIQINAL PETYTION - PAGE 6 _
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SFCHRFMA Iesue List 04709701 12:52:42

-y

FC3D REGIOMN: _ MARNKET : __ ISBEBUE 3TATUS:
P&A CODE:

VIN: lFTEE‘lSYST- CASE HUMBER:®
SALES REGTON: - SALES ZOMWE: - IEESUE T¥PE:

A LAST HND/ Custamer Phone Numbat/ Beasan/ Stat/
C F&A LAC Trmt Customer Name Year Model TyYpe
ga/11 /9% _{H B} LEGAL - INSURABNCE COMPBANY SETT O

YVLC 199 F-SERIES 02
Fl=lHelp FZ=addaction F5=CustomerlLli st F6=Dealerinfo
E7=Prev FE=Next FlOo=IssueDetall Ell=pMenn Fl2=Return
D MORE AECORDS AVAILARNLE OGDEOT S



SFCHTDMA Issnae Detail 04/09/01 12:53:11
—>

VIN: 1rrer15yST teaz: 1996 Model: F-SERLES

Oamar Etatuam 11/02/95 Mileage: 101

Hamea = Hm Ph:

Temt = VLC Cagsm: 6625RBZ239 Cay PEh:

Symptom: .

Reason: LEGAL - INSURANCE COMPRANY SETTLEMENT

Dealer:

Lasue Type: 02 INFORMATTION CAN Court: Legal Tasue Type;
Iasue 8tatus: C CLOSED CAN Award: MORSII Contackt: ¥
AJfC DATE Origin Descriptlon

08/11/9% CACI3E ADVISE CODST THAT YOUR INSURRRCE COMPANY MAY SUBROGATE

Fl=Help Feapddaction Fq=pctionDatail Fe=DaalaxInfo
F7=Frev Fh=Hext FO9=ViewMORSII Fll=Menu Fl2=Return
) MORE RECORDA AVATLADLE OG0B0 S

ERM-O0r5-LC-2411



SFPCHADMA Action Detall Q04409701 12:53;20

.*vm: ' 11?-1:1*.5'15!:5-1:‘_“ Year: 1596 Model: F-SERIES

Hame 2 Hm Ph:

Trmt: YLC Case: 6GRZISH2Z39 Day Ph:

SYmptom Degc:
Reason Deac: LEGAL — INSURANCE COMPANY SETTLEMENT

Dealer:

Inaue Type: a2 INFORMATION ' Iasne Eratus; £ CLAOSED
Comm Typa:z PH PHOME Odometer Reading: 101000 MI
Analys=st: CCHRIST CURLINE CHRIZTIE Documaent Number:

Action Date: 0B/1l1l/99 Action Data: Action Time: 18:21:01 EST

Qrigln Desc: U8 COMCERN CASE BASE

Acticn Deac:; ALQDVIESE CUST THAT YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY MAY SUBROGATE

Comments; CUSTOMER SAYS: CUST SAYS HIZ2 VEH WAS SITTING FOR 2 RMND A H
ALF DAYES AMD HE EAYE VEH CAUGHT ON FIRE HE EAYS THE 2ETARTER
WAS ENGAGED HE SAYS AND THE VEE WAS MOVING TOWARDE THE HOUOSE
AND WENT OP TH FLAMES CUST SAYS THE TRANSMISSTON IS AUTOMA
TIC CUST JSAYE ONM AUGUST 15T AT ABOUT 1i:aM CENTRAL STAMDORRD
TIME THIS HAPFENED CUOST SAYS THE FIRE DEPARTHMENT CRME AND

Fl=Hely F2=nddaction Fid=Prevhctlon FoS=NextAstion FPE=ActionData

FomDPrayComments FlO=NextComments FPll=Menu FlZ=Return §FlI=ESP

HORE COMMIENTE AVATILARLE oSpBRO7TS




SFCHADMA Actlon Detall 04/09/01 12:53:26

VIN: Trrer15Y=TI  fe2z: 10956 HWodel: FT_OERIES

Ounar Status: W3z
Nama: i —— e
Trmt : YLC Casm: Hb2Z582239 Day Ph:

Symptom Deac:
Becacn Deac: LEGAL - INSURARNCE COMEPANY SETTLEMENT

Cealex:

Isaue Type: 02 INFORMATION Iasue Statusa: C CLOSED
Comm Type: PH BHONE Cdonater Reading: 101000 ML
Analy=i: CCHRIST CURLTHE CHRISTIE ODocument Number :

Action Date: 0QBf11/99 BActicn Data: Action Time: 18:21:01 EST

Grigin Deac: US CONCERN CASE BASER

Action Demc: ADVISE CUIT THAT YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY MAY SUBRDGATE

Commenta: TIME THIS HAPPEMED £paT SAYS THE FIRE DEPARTHMEHT CAME AND
SPECULATED THE STARATER SOLEMOID WAS THE COMCERN REASDON THE
VEH CAIGHT ON FIRE. CUST SAYS THE VEH WAT TOTALLEDR AND INESOD
RANCE PAY QUOT A CLATHM TO HIM . CHOET =2AYS HIS THEUORRMCE CARR
IER 13 S5TATE FARM. COST SAYE HE WAS TAOLD TCO CALL 15 TO REPO
BT THE INCIDENT. FER CUSTOMER, DERLEE SAYS: NOME CAC ADV

Fl=Help F2=pddaztlion E4=FPrevActicn Fi=Nextperion FPE=Accianbata

FhlaPravlommantas Fl)=NeaxtOomment=s Fll=Manno Fl2=RAeturn F13=ESP

HORE COMMENTS AVAILABLE QGDEQT9




SFCHADMA Action Detail 04/02/01 12:53:31

-l

VIN: 1eTEFLSYSTU  Year: 195€ Hodel: E-SERIES

Owner Status: W5D: 11/02/95
Name: R — -t

Trmt; VLG Casm; O62582239 Day Fh;:

Symptom Deac:
Raason Dasc: LEGAL - INSURANCE COMPANY SETTLEMENT

Doaler:

Issue Types o2 INFORMAT ION Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comm Type PH PHONE Odemeter Reading: 101000 2 MI
Analyst: CCHEIST CURLINE CHRISTIE Document Nwnher:

Action Date; 0B/11/99 Action Data: Action Time: 18:21:01 EST

Origin Desc: U2 CONCERMN CASFE BRSE
Retion Dasce: ADVISE CUST THAT YOUR INZEURANCE COMPANY MAY SUERCGATE

Comments: RT THE IWMCIDENYT. PER CUOSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: HOME CRC ADV
ISED: - BEFER TO INSURARCE COMPANY ([(INSURANCE Q. HAS THE R
IGHT T SUBROGATE EORDY - UNABLE TC INVESTIGRTE WEHLICLE AS

REPAIRS HAVE BEEN PERFORMED INFEREWCE CASE ToD: 21

Fl=Help F2=addpction F4=Pravhcticn Fo=MaxtCActlion E6=hctlonData
F9=PrevCommenta FlO=NextComment=s Fll=Menn FlZ=Return FLl13I=ES5P
BG MORE COMMENTS AVALLAPLE QGDBO7T S



EFCHMCHA

E S

Actlon Detail 04/02/01 15:35:49

VIN:

Namea ;

Trmt:
Symptom:
Reszon:
Dealar:
Igsae Type:
Coamm Types:
Analyat:
Actlon Date:
Aetlon Time:
Origin Desc:
Retion Desge:

1FErLSYSTI  Ycar: 1996 2 Model: F-SERIES

I
Contact: 108463110
301000,304000
01 ,D100,CL
F52014 LEE JAEMON FORD IHC
o THED Iasue Status: 2 CLO=SED
M MAIL Qdometer Beading: OGEZH40 MI
6747V MEMERHAS Documant Humbar:
01/17/36 Actich Data: N
13:27:44 E&T
[ & ]

Comments: ** *ORFNER AFPRECIATION CERTIFICATE*Y

STEVE FAREMER C3M DALLAS

BERAKES, SUISPENSICOH

ATTH: BRTIAN HOTH
Fi=Halp FZz=pcotionData F4=Previction Fh=HextActicn Fi=PreyCopment s
Flo=NextComments Fll=Mann FlZ=Return Fli=PravContact Fl4=NexiContact
HO MORE COMMENTS AVAILABRLY OGDEOT 9



SFCHMCMA Actien Datail g4/09/01 15:35:5%

-

VIN: w Year: 1996 Hodel: F-SERLES

Name :

Trmt: Contact: 106463110

Symptom: 3010400,304000

Aeason: o1 ,D100,CL

Dealar: FE2011 . LEE JARMON FORD IHC

Igzsue Typsa: L . INFO Igaue Statua: 2 CLOSED
Comm Type: M ) MATL Odometer Reading: 002840 MI
Analyst: a74TVM TEEMONTI Cocument Number:

Action Dat=: 0O2/13/%6 Actlon Data: H

Actlon Time: 18:50;19 ES3T

Origin Desac: GO

Action Desc:

Commwents g THIS IS THE CLOEING COMMEMNT
CERTIFICATE REDEEMED
1FTEFLANSS
1395 F-SERIES
DEC 14, 19595
LEE JARMON FORD S52A014

Fl=Halt F2uAstionData Fid=PreviAction FS=Haxthotion FimEravrlommanta
Fli=NextComments Fll=Meno FlZ2=Relkurn Fl3i=PreviContact Fl4=NextCoantact
NGO MORE COMMENTE AVAILABLE oGDBROTI



= CARPENTER LAW FIRM, P.C,
Artomeys and Counselors at Law

T7T Eamr 15TH STRERT
Sume 203
PLang, Texaa 75074
N 3COTT CARFENTER (B72 42305804 FHIRLE ¥ M WEAYEE
ATToRHFY -MERATOL Fax (@72) 4238327 Laoal ASTETANT

E-uL: CanpmvmanlowbienEan, com
Janpary |1, 2000

VIA CM-BERRNQ, Z 457 314 2%

M3, Jeunifer Savage - Claims Analyst
Ford Motor Compamy

Parkland Towers West, Suite 400
Three Parklane Houolevard

Dearbom, Michigan 48126-2568
R Ired: [N

Vehicle: 1996 Ford Fi50 Pi
VIN#: 1FTEF15Y:
Date of Loss: Augst 1, 1999
My Client:  State Farm Mutual Automobile Ingurance
Qur Claim No: 41-R310-320

the “Vehicle")

Drear Ms. Savage:

Please be advised that the undersigned attorney hag been retained by State Farm Mutual
Automobiie Insurance Company (“State Farm™) to pursise collection of ali demages incurred by State
Farm in connection with the fire that damaged the Vehicla,

I am in receipt of your September 2, 1999 letter to Teresa Lapinskie, wherein you requested
additional information regarding fhe above-refirenced claim. T bave enclosed the information
requested.

According to the information I have received, and based upon the conclusions reached in
State Farm's investigation, Fard Mator Company is legally responsible for all the damages sustained
to the vehicle and incureed by Mr. Pruitt as a result of a fire that damaged their vehicle.

According to tha fire investigator's repart, it appears that the fre started within the left rear
portion of the sngine compariment and it was & reault of an electnical fadlure occurmng in the brake
peeape gwitch or the wiring to the brake pressurs swilch,

State Farm has attempted ta resolve this matter with you in an emicahle and reagongble
manner, Aa of this date, Ford Motor Company has not accepted liability conceming this subrogation



Ford demand letter
Janmary 11, 2000
Page 2

daim. Consequenily, T have been retained to pursue this matrer, including filing suit, if naceszary, in
an effort to finalty resolve this claim.

Siage Farm’s subrogation claim amounts to $1.3,246.05,

Tfyou desire to settls this claim without resort to Kigation, pleage contact me within ten (10)
dwys from your recefpt of thix letter. Failing such, I have been authorized to file suit.

HECimnw
2502 Poa\deded My

T3 Peo Davis
Septe Farm Ao {Vis Proaimile)



Answer to Question No. 2:

The truck had been sitting, withowt being started or moved, from Fridey night at about 8:30
pm. At approximately 10:45 am. Sunday moming, someone was knocking at my front door. When
I answered ihe door, I was told my truck was on Gre.

[ told my wife to call the fire department and [ went out to look at the truck. [ then weadt back
into the house to get the keys, unlocked the passsager door, kmecked it out of gear, and put on the
emerpency bmke, [ proceeded to get out and mise the hood and put water on the engine. The fire

The next day, I had the truck towed to Lea Jarmon Ford Deslership, when it had been
purchesed. I catled my insurence company,

Answer to Quasiion No. 3:
Please see the aitached
Anxwer to Question No. &:

Mileage was somewhers in the vicinity of 100,000 and 103,000 miles. [ don’t know the exact
milesge.

Answer to QJuastion No. 7

Photographs are attached to the report by Investigative Consultants, Tnc_ Color photographs
will be provided as soon as they arc available,

Answer to Question No. 10:
Please see the attached report by Investigative Consultants, Inc,
Answer to Question No. 11
Please seo the attached report by Investigative Consultants, Inc.
Angwer to Question No, 12
- It was gotaled,
Anawer to Question No, 13:
Copart




I informetion
January 11, 2000
Page 2

Answer to Question No. 14:

Please see the attached
Anewer to Question No. 15

The truck was tuned up at 62,000 miles and the oil was chenged overy 3,000 to 5,000 miles.
Answer to Question No. 16:

A oatniper shell was put on the trudk bed, 8 bug shield added 1o the front on the bood, and
trailer hitch,

Answer to Question No. 24:

The truck was purchassd new from Les Janmon Ford, in Oclober of 1996,
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INVESTIGATIVE CONSULTANTS, INC.

CAUSE & ORIGIN REPORT

ICI FILE ¥ 99-08-0288

cian [

PREFARED FOR:

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMFPANY
' REQUESTOR: TRESA PARKFER

PREPARED BY:

DAVID J. BRISTOW
FIRE INVESTIGATOR

Aﬂmformmmhndmﬂ:mmmmpuﬂmprwﬂmdmdmnﬁhﬂalkmmmfumﬂnd
t0 our clienis only, and release of any amd all information contained within them is the sole
responaibility of the client.

2205 W. Division 5t. *#G-3 +Arlington, Texas 76012
Metra 817-469-1848 +Local 517-43¢-0922 +Fax 8174604677  poom oom 1 o paas




. CONFIDENTIAL

INVESTIGATIVE CONSULTANTS, INC.
2205 W. DIVISION, SUITE #G-2
ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76012
METRO (817) 469-1848 LOCAL {S17) 4590922

NAME: TYPE OF INVESTIGATION:
CLAIM CAUSE & ORIGIN

ICI #: 99-08-(28R ACCOUNT #: 155

DATE OF LO35: 8-01-99 REPORT DATED: 8-18-99

VEHICLE LOCATION: RBQUESTCR: TRESA PARKER
CROSBY ROAD & [-35 PHONE #: (972) 742-2521
CARROLLTON, TEXAS

REQUEST: The investigation was authorized on 8-03-99 hy Mz. Tresa Parker, a claims
representative with State Farm Insursnce. The purpose of this investigation was to
determine the cguse and origin of a fire that oceurred on 8-01-99 in a 1996 Ford, F-150,
pickap.
ENCLOSURES:

d 1. Copy of Recall Information froun the NHTSA
2. Photographic Docomentation
PERSONS CONTACTED:
1. I T Insured

PROPERTY DESCREFTTON: The insured propesty consisied of a 1996 Ford, F-150,
pickup. At the time of the fire scene examination, the vehicle was bearing Texas license
plate mmber NY0-14{. 'Ihe‘ﬂH located on the driver's side doar post was

1FTEF15Y STL I

VEAICLE EXAMINATION: The vehicle cxamimation commenced on 8-04-99 a1
approximutely 10:00 am. The investgation was conducted at the Lee Jarmon Ford
Motor Dealership, located at Crosby Road & 1-35 in Carrollton, Texas.

An exterior exmmination of the vehicle revealed only one amall area of fire damage io
the painted surfaces of the vehicle. This area encompassed the left rear postion of the
hood adjacent to the windshicld. The remainder of the painted surfices as well as the
. ' lights, lenses and chrome components of the vehicle were in good camdition.
t_ : An ingpection of the window plazs revealed oo evidence of hest fracturing and po
mmmmmwmyﬂmm The front windshield
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wasg sliphtly sooted but most of the soot was on the exterior of the window glasy, The
tires and wheels were examined Gnding »ll of them to be inflated and no firc damape was
ooted. The cargo area, as shown in photograph #5, was m pood condition and o
evidence of fire damage was noted

An inwpection of the undercamriage of the vehicle revealed no obvious aregs of
concentrated heat deterioration to the main feame or to the fromt suspension. However,
there was some melted plagtic that had fallen from the upper left rear portion of the
engine compartment anl adhered to some of the lower componenis of the cogine.

An inspection of the passenger compartment revealed no indications that flomes had
exterxled through the fire wall area into the passenger compariment. A9 shown m
photograph #7, the upholstery as well az the insthrument panel area was oot severely
saoted nor was there any damege noted o3 8 result of the fire. During the examination
of the instriiment pane] arca therc was no cvidence of clettrical fandting in the tngtrument

While inspecting the fuse block asxembly, one 15 amp fuse (fuse #8) on the fuse block
was found to be in the BLOWN position. This particular fuse protecied some lighting
circuits in the engine compmrtment, a3 weli ox the pasenger compartroent.

An examination of the engine compartment revealed the area of most firc damage had
occurred in the left rear portion of the engine compartment. As shown in photograph
#10, the fire damage to the underside of the hood area was concemrated in the general
vicinity of wher the hrake fluid reservoir -was positinned. A large area of the palnted
surfaces of the ynderside of the hood was conmmmed and the metal had began to oxidize.
The tubber seal srotmd the rear portion of the bood wis abso combagted, however, the
flame extension was minimal theowghout this area. The remainder of the belts, hoses and
combustible fluids within the engine compartment were in relatively good condition with
the excepiion of those located near the master cylinder brake fluid reservoir.

An imspection of the elecirical cirouifty revealed the badery was in relatively pood
coadition as well as the battery cables. Asg shown in photograph #14, there was no
evidence of grcing in the baitery cable ¢ommections in either the positive or negative
~ terminal conncctions. During the exmmination of the wiring harness throughoot the
engipe compartment the majority of damage was confined to the left rear portion of the
engine compartment. The wiring harocss in the right side a5 well as the right rear
‘portion of the engine compartment was in relatively good condition with only slight
melting to the wiring loom. The power distribution center, 29 shown in photograph #15,
was examined finding the casing was melted snd & portion of the cover to the power
dmihnnonhu:hadndhuudtumnfﬂmﬁ;m The melted plastic was removed and
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the fuses were cxamined. The cxamination of the fuses revealed that two fuses were
found to be in the BLOWN position. There was a 60 amp fuss and a 30 amp fse, as
shown in photograph #16, that weee OFEN. Due to the fact that the fuse identification
plate for the power distribution box was melted, no determination could be made a4 1o
the specific components that these two fuses protected.

An inspection of the fucl rail assembly revealed some slight damage to some rabber
vacaum hoses, especially on the lcft skde of the cngine comparunent. Howover, the
remainder of the fuel system was in relatively good condition. The air filter assembly
housing and vent tube were slightly mefted and the bum pattems indicated that the flames
had extendad from near the area of the rake fivid reservoir, As shown in photographs
#17 and #18, the sntire plagtic container of the brake fluid reservoir was melted smd the
comterrts were consumed in the firs. The barmn patterns noted within this erea indicated
ﬂ:atﬂleﬁrelndnngmatedmﬂmthugmemlm

While examining this particular arca, as shown in photographs #18 and #19, the brake
pressure switch mounted to the master cylinder was fire damaged and there was evidence
of some internal heating in the stab blade conpections of the brake pressure swiich cover
¢ap. An examination of the two remaining tabk blade connections for the brake pressure
switch cover cap was condacied finding one of the male stab blade comnections had
clectrically fzulted and burned in two, as shown in pbotographs #22 and #23. The two
stranded wire conductors supplying power to the brake presmure swiich, as shown in

photograph #22, also exhibited evidence of clectrical fanltng oo one of e conductors.

The beake presyure gwitch wiring was examined as it was routed from ithe brake pressure
awitch and entered o the main wiring harness. The bum patterns indicated that an
clectrical fanlt had occurred in the brake pressure switch and s the wiring faufted within
the main trunk of the wiring. harness it melted the insulation from other conduciors and
other electrical fanlts had occurred. The wirlng bundle was partially ssparatad o expose
the various elecivical fanitng. Afier separating some of the wirng, the two siranded
wire conductors routed to the hrake pressure switch was found o have had ancther area
of faulting that would have been in the mein trunk of the wiring barness. As shown in
photograph #27, same of the stranded wire conductor to the brake pressare switch had
ehectricalty faulted and melted in iwo. As shown in photographs #28 and #29, a large
section of stranded wire comductors had electrically fankted and melted into some of the
other circuitry in the main s=ction of the wiring barmness. The born patterns and
combustion =ffscts ooted within this ares indicated that as the failure occurred m =
brake pressure switch and ax the insulation was consumed on the two conductors it also
ignited the wiring loom and inselation of the mam wiring harness. Thiy would alwo
cnergizr the other circuits and allow the electrical faulfing in the ather circoits to occur.
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The brake pressure switch was well secured, as well 25 one of the stab blade connections
waz till attached to the brake pressurc switch. These components were oot removed in
order for Ford Motor Company to have an opportunity to examine the vehicle as it would
have been found in it poat fire condition. However, one of the aab blade connections
These components were then sealed m a plastic bag.

During the course of the examination, the engioe oil level was examioed finding it to be
slightly over full. However, it would mot be ta the extent that it would damage the

engine. The oil appearcd to be refarively clean

estigation, interviews were conducted with the insured [
relayed the following information that on Friday afternoon,
: e vehicle at approximately 6:30 p.m. He stated that the
whmlemnmddmmrhadmrmbecnindmvthnlcmmﬂnﬁmmmmed
at approximately 10:30 to 11:00 a.m. on 80199, stated that he and his
grancddaughter were in his residence playing cards a neighbor came to his house
and told him that his vehicle was on firve. INNEEENstated thar he went outside and saw
smoke emnitting from the engine compartment area.  He siated he went to the vehicle and
could see the main body of smoke was concentrated in the left rear portion of the engine.
Dyring the excitement of the fire, be had forgotten the keya to the vehicle gnd sent his
ity the reaidence to recover them. During the thise that e was wating
for his pranddaughter to bring the keys stated that he heard the starter engage
and the vchick began to move due to It was in gear.

-mmmmMmmmmummmmmw
that netther he nor his i ir injtial discovery of the five, had noted that the
- starter was engaged prior to corming oatside.

M 5caii cha afier receiving the keys from his grananghter, he
vehicts and activated the emerpency parking brake and the vehicle
mmmmmmmmmmmm hemﬂn&dﬂmﬂ:leﬁre
was confined around the area of the heake fluiki plastic brake fluid
reservoir had already melted pricr to opening the hood. stated he then used
2 garden hose and extinguished the fire prior. to the firc department arriving.

thmmnfﬂtwm_ifhhdwmme
condocted on the vehicle styted that he hod mot, other than 2n oil and oil
filter change approxinately 1 month prior to the fire. He stated approximately 4 months
ago be had an extorior sensor plate replaced in the top part of the engine compartment.

)
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however, this waa not involved m the fire. Mr. Pruitt stated that he bas had no
maistenimce preformed on the brake system since be has owned the vehicle. He stared
that the last time that he bad driven the vehicle, on 7-30-99, that the vehic

operating properly whh the exception of an cngine check light ehat was on

atated that the engine check light had been on for sometime and he had it examined at
# dealership and they advised him that this check light was some type of oxygen sensor
that at that dme be was 0ot going 1o have the sansor replaced in dwe sxhavst system.

CONCLUSION: In conclusion, it is my opinion thax this firc cvent originated within
the lelt rear portion of the engine compartem. Purthermone, it is my cpinion that this
fire wag the resuit of an electrical fallore occwring in the brake predsure zwitch or the
to the breke presyare switch it ignited the ingnlation of the condoctors as well as igniting
the main portion of the wiring hvrneas. As of this report date, the brake pressure switch
has not been disassembled to cxamine the intcrior componenis of the brake presiurs
switch cover cap.

‘ . INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED BY:

David J. Bristow
Fire Investigator
DIB/wm
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PHOTO #1: Shows ag exterior view of the left mar portion of the vehicle. Notc the only
painted surfaces of the vehicle that was danage was in the left rear portion of the hood.

FHOTO #2: Shows a view of the VIN plate located on the driver's side door post.
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FHOTO #3: Shows an exterior view of the left rear portion of the vehicle.

. PHOTO #4: Shows an exterior view of the right rear portion of the vehicle, MNots there was
ne fire damage noted in this area.
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PHOTO #5: Shows a view of the cargp ares. Note there was no fire damage noted and 1o
evidence of beavy sooting.

FHOTO #6: Shows z view of the right front partion of the vehicle.
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PHOTO #7: Shows a view of the passenger compartment taken from the left side of the
vehicle. Note there were no indications that flames had extended through the five wall area,

PHOTO #3: Shows a view of the fuse block assembly during the examination, Note the 15
amp fuse, #5 was found to be in the BLOWN pogition.
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FHOTO #9: Shows a view of the passsnger compartment taken from the right side of the
vehitle, Note there were po indications of fire damsge to the mStrumend panel area or
wirndshield.

FHOTO #10: Shows a view of the left side of the engine compartment, Not in this
phatograph the combustion to the paint of dw underside of the hood, as weil as the combustion
of the insulation wiring to the angine courtesy lamp. MNote there were no fault conditions poted
to the wiring to the courtesy lamp.
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PHOTO #11: Shows a frontal view of the engine compartment which shaws the main area of
fire damage was in the left rear. Note there was a slight amount of heat extension across the

top af the engine.

FHOTO #12: Shows a view of the right side of the eagine compartment. MNote most of the
hoges and belts in this area were in relatively good condition,
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PHOTO #13: Shows a view of the baery and altermator. Note the alternator wirlng was in
good condition and po evidence of overhenting was noted. Note the battery casing was pot
severely fire damaged. '

PHOTO #14: Shows a view of the positive and negative battery terminal connectons. Note
there was no evidence of elecirical faulting in cither connection.
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